FURUNO ELECTRIC CO., LTD.

OPERATOR'S MANUAL

FISH FINDER
HI-RES FISH FINDER
FISH SIZE INDICATOR

FCV-1900
FCV-1900B
Model FCV'1 900G

(Product Name: FISH FINDER)

HIRP FURUNO Digital Filter

www.furuno.com



FURUNO ELECTRIC CO., LTD.

9-52 Ashihara-cho,
Nishinomiya, 662-8580, JAPAN

. All rights reserved. | Printed in Japan

Pub. No. OME-23860-B
(REFU )  FCV-1900/1900B/1900G

ESF

(Elemental Chlorine Free)

The paper used in this manual
is elemental chlorine free.

« FURUNO Authorized Distributor/Dealer

A APR. 2015
B : MAY 22, 2015

00019050011




IMPORTANT NOTICES

General

» This manual has been authored with simplified grammar, to meet the needs of international us-
ers.

» The operator of this equipment must read and follow the descriptions in this manual. Wrong op-
eration or maintenance can cancel the warranty or cause injury.

» Do not copy any part of this manual without written permission from FURUNO.
« If this manual is lost or worn, contact your dealer about replacement.
* The contents of this manual and equipment specifications can change without notice.

* The example screens (or illustrations) shown in this manual can be different from the screens
you see on your display. The screens you see depend on your system configuration and equip-
ment settings.

« Save this manual for future reference.

* Any modification of the equipment (including software) by persons not authorized by FURUNO
will cancel the warranty.

» All brand and product names are trademarks, registered trademarks or service marks of their
respective holders.

How to discard this product

Discard this product according to local regulations for the disposal of industrial waste. For disposal
in the USA, see the homepage of the Electronics Industries Alliance (http://www.eiae.org/) for the
correct method of disposal.

How to discard a used battery

Some FURUNO products have a battery(ies). To see if your product has a battery, see the chapter
on Maintenance. Follow the instructions below if a battery is used. Tape the + and - terminals of
battery before disposal to prevent fire, heat generation caused by short circuit.

In the European Union

The crossed-out trash can symbol indicates that all types of batteries
must not be discarded in standard trash, or at a trash site. Take the
used batteries to a battery collection site according to your national Cd

legislation and the Batteries Directive 2006/66/EU.
In the USA

The Mobius loop symbol (three chasing arrows) indicates that Ni-Cd
and lead-acid rechargeable batteries must be recycled. Take the used

batteries to a battery collection site according to local laws. Ni-Cd Pb

In the other countries

There are no international standards for the battery recycle symbol. The number of symbols can
increase when the other countries make their own recycle symbols in the future.



/N\ SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

The operator must read the applicable safety instructions before attempting to operate the
equipment.

Indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if not avoided,
could result in death or serious injury.

| A\ CAUTION |

Indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if not avoided,
can result in minor or moderate injury.

A Warning, Caution

® Prohibitive Action

0 Mandatory Action

/\ WARNING /\ WARNING

LN

ELECTRICAL SHOCK HAZARD
Do not open the equipment.

Hazardous voltage exists inside the
equipment. Refer repair to authorized
service personnel.

@

Do not disassemble or modify the
equipment.

Fire, electrical shock or injury can
result.

o

Immediately turn off the power at the
switchboard if something is dropped
into the equipment.

Continued use of the equipment can
cause fire or electrical shock.

Keep the equipment away from rain
and water splash.

Fire, electrical shock or injury can
result if water leaks into the equipment.

Immediately turn off the power at the
switchboard if the equipment is
emitting smoke or fire.

Continued use of the equipment can
cause fire or electrical shock. Contact a
FURUNO agent for service.

Do not put containers with liquids on
the top of the equipment.

Fire, electrical shock or injury can
result.

Use only the specified power and
signal cable.

Fire or damage to the equipment
can result if a different cable is
used.

Do not operate the equipment with
wet hands.

Electrical shock can result.

Use the proper fuse.

Use of an incorrect fuse can damage
the equipment and can cause fire.




SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

A CAUTION

A CAUTION

A\

Do not use depth information for
navigation while the picture advance
speed is set to "stop".

The depth indication is not refreshed
while the picture is stopped. Use of
depth data for navigation in this case
could lead to grounding or other
dangerous situation.

Adjust the gain properly.

Too little gain may present no picture.
Too much gain shows excessive noise
on the picture.

O

Do not transmit with the transducer
out of water.

The transducer will be damaged.

Warning Label

Keep the bottom echo and depth
indication shown stably.

Unstable bottom echo and depth
indication can result in grounding if the
vessel is steered acoording to the
informations on the display. If unstable,
adjust the setting of [Bottom Level] or
[TX Power].

Do not connect/disconnect the
cables connected to the
processor unit while turning the
power on.

The unit may be damaged.

Warning label is attached to the Processor Unit. Do not remove the label.
If the label is missing or illegible, contact a FURUNO agent or dealer about replacement.

A DANGER

Electrical shock hazard.
Do not remove cover.
No user-serviceable parts inside.

Name: Danger Label
Type: 10-089-7544-0
Code No.: 100-394-370-10

Turn off power before servicing.
i & %
BEOBNSHY

HY—ERTULSNDOHEH AR
WTFEL, AICREEESA 1 EE
{BY, F—EhBEBRTT .
Y—ERRU MY —ERETIRTIE,
BT BREOFFISL TS,




TABLE OF CONTENTS

FOREWORD ... s s s s s ss s s s s s s s ss s s s e s s s e e e e nnnnnmmnsssssssssssssasssennnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnn vi
SYSTEM CONFIGURATION ... reerers s s s s s s s e e e e e e e s s n e viii
IR © 1 2 = . N I RS 1-1
1.1 Control DeSCriPlioN.......cooviiiiiiiiee 1-1
1.2 How to Turn the Power On or Off......oo 1-2
1.3 How to Adjust Display Brilliance and Key Backlighting .............ooocciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee. 1-3
1.4 How to Select Display MOGE .........uuiiiiiiiiiiie e 1-3
1.4.1  Single frequency display ... 1-4
1.4.2 Dual frequency disSplay..........cooooiiiiiiiiiiiiice e 1-5

L 3 B o o T ¢ [ e [ 1< o] = V2P 1-5
1.4.4 User 1 and 2 diSPlaysS........cccuuuiiiiiiieieiiie e 1-8

1.5 How to Adjust the RANGE ..o 1-9
1.6 Shifting the RANGe.........oeii e 1-10
1.7 Adjusting the Gain.........oooviiiiiiiii . 1-10
1.8 Measuring DePth...... e 1-11
1.9 Inscribing LIiN€S (TLL)ccviiiiiiiiiiiiiieeieeeee 1-11
1.10 Scroll Back MOAE .....coooieeieee e 1-11
1.11 Menu Operating ProCeaUIe............ooiiiiiiiiii e 1-12
1.12 Fish Size Histogram (FCV-1900G ONlY) ......uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 1-14
1.12.1 How to show the fish size histogram window...............ocooiiiiiiiiiiiiiicicc, 1-14
1.12.2 How to interpret the fish size histogram window................ccoooeiiiiiiiiiiciin, 1-15
1.12.3 How to move the fish size histogram window ...............cccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnns 1-15

1.13 How to Set Measuring Area for Fish Size Histogram (FCV-1900G Only)................ 1-16
1.13.1 Measuring fish in entire @rea.............cccuviiiiiiiiiiii 1-16
1.13.2 Measuring fish in a specific depth range...........occciiiii 1-17
1.13.3 Measuring bottom fish.............cccc s 1-17
1.13.4 Measuring fishin a specificarea................cc.ccoo oo, 1-18

1.14 Save and Replay a Screenshot..........cccccc 1-18
1.14.1 How to save a screenshot..........ooooiiiiiii i, 1-18
1.14.2 How to replay a SCreenshot............oooiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 1-19
1.14.3 How to delete a screenshot................ooo i 1-19

I ST 0T 1o T = T 1-20
1.15.1 How tO eXeCULe @ PrOgram .. ....iiiieeeieeeieiice e e e e e e e ettt s e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeennes 1-20
1.15.2 How to program the function keys.................cccc 1-21

1.16 Picture AdvanCe SPEEQ........oooi i 1-22
1.17 Rejecting INterfErEnCe .......cooi i 1-23
1.18 Erasing WeaK ECROES.........cooiiiiiiie e 1-23
1.19 Rejecting LOW LeVel NOISE......iiiii ettt e e e 1-24
L2 O |18 T T AV SRR 1-25
1.271 A-SCOPE DISPIAY .uvuiiiii i e 1-26
1.22 Fish Information (ACCU-FISH™ ..o, 1-27
1.22.1 How to activate ACCU-FISH™ ...........co.covmimiiirieieieeeeeee e 1-28
1.22.2 Fish SYMDOIS ... 1-28
1.22.3 Displaying fishinfo...........cccc 1-29

HZ2C T Y =T 4 01 PP 1-29
1.24 Sonde Mark and V-Temperature Graph....................... 1-32
1.24.1 How to show the sonde mark...........ooooriiii i 1-32
1.24.2 How to show the V-temperature graph ..........coooeoiiiiiiiiiiicie 1-33

1.25 Bottom Discrimination DiSPlay ..........cccooiiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiecee e 1-34
1.26 Telesounder Setting (FOr Japan) ..., 1-36



TABLE OF CONTENTS

I A\ 1= o T I =T y o) i) o PSPPSR 1-37
1.27.1 [SOUNAEIT MENU ...coiiiiiiiiieeeeeeee e 1-37

1.27.2 [DiSPlay] MENU......ccceeiiieiiieeieee e 1-38

1.27.3 [Measurement] MENU ........oouuiiiiiii i e e e e e e e e e eanean e e e e eeeeennes 1-39

L A | - = ] I =Y o U SR 1-40

2. SYSTEM MENU ........ o iiiiiiiiiiiiiiceeseess s s s s s s s e s s s s s s s s ssssss s s s e e s e e e s s nnnnnnnnnnns 21
2.1 How to Open the [System] MenuU..........ooooii e, 2-1

2.2 JUSEIT MENU ... 2-1

G T | 2= o = 1Y 1= T 2-4

2.4 [TX/IRX]IMENU ..ottt ettt e e e ettt e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e ennneneeeeeeeeeaann 2-5

2.5 [KEY] MEBNU ..ottt e e e e ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e eannnnneneeaeeeaans 2-7

2.6 [LanQUAgE] IMEBNU.......eiiiiiiiiiie et e e e e e e 2-7

2.7 JUNISI MENU ..o 2-7

2.8 [NMEA Port Set&MOonitor] MENU........cccvvviiiiiiieieee e, 2-8

P2 B [ 0= 11 o I 1Y 1= o U PSPPI 2-9
2.10 [Stabilization] MENU ..o, 2-11
2.11 [Tankenmaru Setting] Menu (FOr Japan)........cccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiicceccccc e 2-12
212 [Save Setting] MENU ... 2-12
213 [Image Replay] MENU ... 2-13

3. MAINTENANCE & TROUBLESHOOTING.......cco i iirrrecceerre e s e e s e e e 31
3.1 MaAINEENANCE ... 3-1

3.2 FUSE REPIACEMENY ...... e 3-2

K B I o 18] o] [=1~] g ToTo) ] o To [P TP PPPPPPPPPPP 3-2

K 4 o) oo o 3-4

3.5 Communication Port MONILOr ........ccoii e neennnes 3-5

I B T D 1T Yo o T3 o 1= S 3-6

R A I T =T RSP RERR 3-7
APPENDIX 1 MENU TREE ... rr s s e s s s s e s s e s e AP-1
APPENDIX 2 SCREEN LAYOUT ... s e s s smmsss s s s s s s e e e s s s e nmmmnas AP-6
APPENDIX 3 DISPLAY DIVISION.......cuiiiiiiiiiiiiiieisssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnsssses AP-9
SPECIFICATIONS ...t s s s e s s e e s s e sn s s s s s s s s e e s e e e s s e e nnnnssssssssssssssseennnnnnnnnnns SP-1
INDEX ... s e e s s ss s e s s nes s s s e e s nmas s s e e e nmass s s e renmsssssserennnsssssennnnnnsssssrnnnnnssnnsennnnnn IN-1



FOREWORD

Congratulations on your choice of the FURUNO FCV-1900 series Fish Finder. We are confident
you will see why the FURUNO name has become synonymous with quality and reliability.

Since 1948, FURUNO Electric Company has enjoyed an enviable reputation for innovative and
dependable marine electronics equipment. This dedication to excellence is furthered by our ex-
tensive global network of agents and dealers.

This equipment is designed and constructed to meet the rigorous demands of the marine environ-
ment. However, no machine can perform its intended function unless installed, operated and
maintained properly. Please carefully read and follow the recommended procedures for operation
and maintenance.

Features

The FCV-1900 series are dual frequency Fish Finders. Comprised of a control unit, processor unit
and transducer (optional or locally supply), the FCV-1900 series show echo-gram (echo) on a
monitor (locally supply). The FCV-1900 series have three models: FCV-1900, FCV-1900B and
FCV-1900G. The features available with each models are shown in the table below.

Feature Model
FCV-1900G | FCV-1900B | FCV-1900
Fish Size Histogram OK NG NG
- [TruEcho CHIRP] mode (Frequency
I/Ir‘o’:\(r;:lnlssmn modulated wave) OK OK NG
[Std] mode (Continuous wave) OK

*: The transmission mode is set by the installer.

You can upgrade the FCV-1900 and FCV-1900B to the high-end model. For details of upgrading,
contact your dealer.

The main features of the FCV-1900 series are
* FURUNO Free Synthesizer (FFS) transceiver design allows use of user-selectable operating

frequencies.

» Displays the fish echo on a vertical or horizontal monitor.
The figures in this manual follow the horizontal monitor.

» Fish size histogram feature provides approximate fish size in the dense school of fish in graph
form (FCV-1900G only).

+ The TruEcho CHIRP™ technology delivers significant advancements in signal clarity and target
definition (FCV-1900G and FCV-1900B).

« The ACCU-FISH™ feature identifies individual fish with size or depth indication and fish symbol.

» Displays echo-gram of up to four frequency on one display.
(Requires Network Sounder DFF1/DFF3 or Bottom Discrimination Sounder BBDS1.)

» Bottom discrimination display provides estimate of bottom composition.
(Requires Bottom Discrimination Sounder BBDS1.)

* Picture storage and replay.
» The scroll back mode shows a maximum of the past two screens of fish finder images.

Vi



FOREWORD

« With quick gain setting, changes in the gain setting are applied to new echoes as well as all the
echoes already on the screen.

» Heaving compensation for stable echo always. (Requires Satellite Compassm.)

» Echo position and other information can be output to a chart plotter.

» Compatible with the Tankenmaru system.
The Tankenmaru system is sold only in Japan (as of May 2015).

Software used with this product

» Ubiquitous QuickBoot Copyright© 2015 Ubiquitous Corp. All rights reserved.

» This product includes software to be licensed under the GNU General Public License (GPL) ver-
sion 2.0, GNU Lesser General Public Software License (LGPL) version 2.0, Apache, BSD and
others. The program(s) is/are free software(s), and you can copy it and/or redistribute it and/or
modify it under the terms of the GPL version 2.0 or LGPL version 2.0 as published by the Free
Software Foundation. Please access to the following URL if you need source codes: https://
www.furuno.co.jp/cgi/cnt_oss_e01.cgi.

vii



SYSTEM CONFIGURATION

AL L LT L L L L L LT L LT~ L L L LT
: mwmes_ o _________ !
i T
"oy h
i [
1 i 1 1
"oy o
o [
"oy oh
i i
HE . !
i Monitor it
"o i 1
"oy o
i [
1 1 1
[} : o
H SRR | !
1

|t UCCBeCBC =0 |
L g

DVI & & USB connector

= = Ethernet HUB
converter B M (for brill-control) HUB-101
H g T
[~ h
3 .
.................. . e ? | Network Fish Finder }
External KP E----O (}:::Tif T H\----; DFF series,
s ]| processorunt [ 6 et 3 B0
e meeooolILLIIIIILLLLLLS FCV-1901 Yy
NMEAOQ183 device ©) Interface Unit
(Sonar, Current Indicator FFCXJ.%O?’\
Satellite Compass™, 0 O/* W I o
Chart Plotter, etc.) : 71 - cod Telesounder®

- TS-80M2,

°
vae-)
a0\

: : ‘ m i 1 TS-7100
i Tankenmaru System* -~ -- - T : A ) S S
b emaaseeeessasseeea- H : E O DPURLHD
Junction Boxi i
RJB-002 : oo @ 12-24VDC
: A R P 100/110/115/
Control Unit f ’ Rectifier Unit I ® 220/230 VAC
FCV-1902 , : i 1+ RU-1746B-2 . ’
- : Temperature Sensor : b e 10, 50/60 Hz
509 || : T-04MSB, :
Do & l:%gg S /| : T-04MTB : A = 100-115/
e : : + AC/DC Power Supply Unit )
' Tttt PR-240 E"". 200-230 VAC,
R 1 @, 50/60 Hz
D mam,
- i Booster Box
1 BTS
: Standard supply '
"""" - Optional or local supply W‘ff *: Product sold in Japan only
: (as of May 2015)
_____
Transducer  Transducer

viii



1.

OPERATION

1.1

Control Description

Power lamp

3 7 8 12 9

FURUND

PUSH TQ| ENTER
GAIN

SHFT——=90

F1——15

1 2 4 5 6 11
No. Key Description
1 I Short press: Turn the power on. Open the brilliance adjustment window.
O Long press: Turn the power off.
° & /lII Short press: Take a screenshot.
Long press: Open the preview window of the screenshot.
For FCV-1900G
* Move the measuring area marker when the measuring mode is [Specific
Range] or [Specific Area] and the function of the touchpad is to control
measuring area.
* Move the fish size histogram window when the function of the touchpad
3 Touchpad . : . . :
is to move the fish size histogram window.
For FCV-1900 and FCV-1900B
* Move the VRM (Variable Range Marker) when VRM key is in the VRM
mode.
* Move the TLL line (green dashed line) when VRM key is in the TLL mode.
For FCV-1900G
» Short press: Switch the function of the touchpad between controlling the
measurement area and moving the fish size histogram window.
4 E] * Long press: No function.
For FCV-1900 and FCV-1900B
» Short press: Execute assigned program.
* Long press: Open the menu to assign the function.
For FCV-1900G
* Short press: Switch the measuring mode (see section 1.13).
5 @ * Long press: No function.

For FCV-1900 and FCV-1900B
» Short press: Execute assigned program.
* Long press: Open the menu to assign the function.




1. OPERATION

No.

Key

Description

For FCV-1900G

+ Short press: Switch the setting direction between lengthwise direction
(depth) and cross direction (time) when the measuring mode is [Specific
Areal.

* Long press: No function.

For FCV-1900 and FCV-1900B

+ Short press: Execute assigned program.

* Long press: Open the menu to assign the function.

VANV

For FCV-1900G

+ Adjust the measuring area when the measuring mode is [Specific Range],
[Bottom Trace], or [Specific Areal.

For FCV-1900 and FCV-1900B

+ Adjust the display range.

RANGE

Assign the range control function to the ENTER knob.

©

GAIN

Assign the gain control function to the ENTER knob.

SHIFT

Assign the shift range control function to the ENTER knob.

11

VRM

* Assign the VRM and TLL control functions to the ENTER knob.
« Switch the VRM key’s mode: VRM mode and TLL mode.

12

ENTER knob

Rotate |+ Adjust the display range, gain, VRM, TLL line, or shift range.
Move the cursor®.
Adjust setting value*.
: Clockwise rotation increases the value and moves the cursor
downward and rightward. Counterclockwise rotation decreases
the value and moves the cursor upward and leftward.

*

Short + Confirm the selection.
press * Output the TLL information to a chart plotter.

Long + Activate the scroll back mode.
press

13

MENU/ESC

* Open/close the menu.
« Escape from current operation.

14

MODE

Open the [Mode] window to select the display mode.

15, 16

F1, F2

Short press: Execute assigned program.
Long press: Open the [FUNC] tab to assign the function.

1.2

How to Turn the Power On or Off

Press the () key to turn on the power. A beep sounds and the display changes in the
following sequence: FURUNO display — model display, then the last-used display is
shown. When the key brilliance is set to other than “0”, the power lamp above the key

lights.

To turn off the power, press the d) key more than three seconds. The time remaining
until power off is counted down on the screen.

Note 1: Do not turn off the ship’s mains when the processor unit is running. The setting
values may not be saved properly.

Note 2: The processor unit consumes electric power when the power is off (stand-by
power consumption: 0.06 A). It is recommended to turn off the fish finder at the ship’s
mains if you will not be using it for some time.




1.3

1.4

1. OPERATION

How to Adjust Display Brilliance and Key Back-

lighting

Adjust the display brilliance and key backlighting as follows. The display brilliance con-
trol is effective for these FURUNO monitors: MU-190, MU-190V, MU-150HD, MU-
190HD, MU-231.

1. Press the () key to show the brilliance adjustment
window.

2. Rotate the ENTER knaob to select [LCD] or [KEY].
» [LCD]: Adjust the display brilliance (setting range: 0 to 9).
» [KEY]: Adjust the backlighting for the keys (setting range: 0 to 4).

3. Rotate the ENTER knob to change the setting value, then push the knob.
The brilliance adjustment window is automatically closed if there is no operation
for approx. six seconds.

How to Select Display Mode

This equipment has seven display modes. Select the display mode as shown in the
procedure below.

1. Press the MODE key to open the [Mode] window.
The [Mode] window is automatically closed if there is no operation for approx. six

seconds.

_Mode _

LF-ZOOM
LF

HF
HF-ZOOM
USER-1
USER-2

2. Rotate the ENTER knob to select the display mode, then push the knob.
The screen related to the mode you selected appears. The display mode in use
appears at the top left corner of the screen.

Indication Meaning Indication Meaning

HF High frequency LF_BD Low frequency bottom discrim

LF High frequency HF1 High frequency with gain set-
ting 1

HF_BL High frequency bottom lock HF2 High frequency with gain set-
ting 2

LF_BL Low frequency bottom lock Mix Mix display

HF BZ High frequency bottom zoom || HE High frequency external fish
finder

LF_BZ Low frequency bottom zoom || LE Low frequency external fish
finder

HF _MZ High frequency marker zoom || HT High frequency telesounder

LF_MZ Low frequency marker zoom || LT Low frequency telesounder

HF_BD High frequency bottom dis-

crim

1-3




1. OPERATION

Picture advance speed
From left:
Internal fish finder,
external fish finder,
telesounder

Alrarm icon
Screenshots taken/
Total no. of screenshots

| Function of the ENTER knob
|

1.4.1

Stabilization icon: —s e x1 x1 x1 | x| ] 0/99  VRM 0.0
Appears when the m 5 m— OO —— —@=:
heaving T R ' Transmission line Minute marker* —
ion i ission li _
gcr:mpensasmn S Display mode and gain 20—
’ (Left: Display mode _
right: Gain) Range scale ——
J Fish echo
| Alarm marker —
oy, 40
Color bar—pe.
- Bottom 60
eptn—+ATNB TR -
Function of the —s.[F1] Graph Locationlj [E21§TVG I, 80—

F1 and F2 key.
*: Each bar equals 30 seconds.

Display example (low frequency echo)

Single frequency display

Low frequency

The lower the frequency of the ultra-
sonic signal, the wider the detection

area. Therefore, the low frequency is
useful for general detection and judg- L

. o ow frequency
ing bottom condition.

High frequency

The higher the frequency of the ultra-
sonic signal, the better the resolution.
For this reason the high frequency is
ideal for detailed observation of
school of fish.

Detection area



1.4.2

1.4.3

1. OPERATION

Dual frequency display

The low frequency echo appears on the left; the high frequency echo on the right. This
display is useful for comparing underwater conditions with two different frequencies.

=x1x1 x1 0/99  VRM 0.0
LF:2.0 : 0 _ THFZ207] 90 0 _
20— 20—
Low frequency - | High frequency -
e 40 — My 40—
Freq. |Beamwidth| Resolution Detection Bottom tail
range

Low Wide Low Deep Long
High | Narrow | High | Shallow | Short

Note: The dual frequency and zoom display are divided vertically in the default setting.
You can divide the display horizontally (see page 1-38).

Zoom display

The zoom displays expand the specified area of the single frequency echo. Four
modes are available: bottom lock, bottom zoom, marker zoom and bottom discrimina-
tion. The default mode is bottom lock. For how to change the zoom mode, see page 1-
38.

Bottom lock display

The bottom lock display provides a normal picture on the right half of the screen and
a 16-9000 feet (default: 16 feet) wide layer in contact with the bottom is expanded onto
the left half of the screen. This mode is useful for detecting bottom fish.

Bottom lock display Single freq. display
A A

: e .
= 099 VRM 00
I 5| L2000 -
Zoomed _@‘ | E Zo0m E
fish echo »M | WM 4§ e er o0
M ‘U ,“H ! é Fish echo 205
—f :9&}

I~
<)
|

Bottom displayed  *: This section zoomed on
flat the left half.

Note 1: To adjust the range of the zoom display, go to the [Range] menu (see
section 2.3).

Note 2: To show or hide the zoom marker, go to the [Display] menu (see page 1-38).



1. OPERATION

Bottom zoom display

This mode expands bottom and bottom fish on the left-half window, and is useful for
determining bottom contour. When the bottom depth increases, the display automati-
cally shifts to keep the bottom echo at the lower part of the screen.

Bottom zoom display  Single freq. display
A A

h'd

N\

0/99 VRM 0.0

L
LF Bz ]| 00 27

30.5. N

1

LF:2.0 bt

10

Zoom marker

30)

[

[
Zoom marker automatically follows
change in depth.

Marker zoom display

The marker zoom mode expands specified area of the normal picture to full vertical
size of the screen on the left-half window. You may specify the portion to expand by
operating the VRM (Variable Range Marker). The area between the VRM and zoom
marker is expanded. This mode is useful for determining the size of fish in the midwa-

ter.

Marker zoom display  Single frew. display
A A

( Y4 A

= x1 0/99  VRM 0.0
LF_MZ ‘ 20 — || LF: 2.0 0 —
| 21=| VRM -
Zoomed WW - -
fish echo }l 22— -
A T 200 20—
ww ] n" Z|Fish —sfffwis -
#3_recho .
- com

24— |,

30.8.. —[""Zoom marker =

25

40 —

*: This section zoomed.



1. OPERATION

Bottom discrimination display

The bottom discrimination display has two modes: Bottom discrimination 1/2 and Bot-
tom discrimination 1/3. For how to change the mode, see page 2-4.

» Bottom discrimination 1/2 display:
The bottom discrimination 1/2 screen shows the single frequency echo on the right
half of the screen and the bottom discrimination display occupies the left half of the
screen. The bottom discrimination display shows the bottom as a straight line, which
is useful for determining bottom hardness.

Bottom
discrimination 1/2
display Single freq. display
A A
/s \ \
+x1x1x1 0/99 VRM 0.0
LF_BD LF: Z.‘U .Y a
il " 2

10

20

a
10— W

30.2. -

20— 40 _

*: Bottom tail
Long tail = Hard bottom
Short tail = Soft bottom
» Bottom discrimination 1/3 display:
This display is similar to the bottom discrimination 1/2 display except the bottom dis-
criminator display occupies the bottom one-third of the left half of the screen as be-
low.

Bottom
discrimination 1/3

display Single freq. display
A A

4 \ \
[+x1x1 x1 0/99  VRM 0.0

M@!@_@—

3

M

*—J—l )
F30 m 10—

*: Bottom tail
Long tail = Hard bottom
Short tail = Soft bottom




1. OPERATION

1.4.4

User 1 and 2 displays

The user displays let you customize displays as desired. Two displays are provided
and the default settings for each are

User 1 display: This screen is split vertically three ways and is comprised of LF, HF
and MIX displays.

User 2 display: This display is split in fourths and is comprised of LF, HF, LF bottom
zoom and HF bottom zoom displays.

For how to customize user displays, see section 2.2.

Low freq. display  High freq. display
A A

+x1x1x1 0/99 VRM 0.0 ("x1 x1 x1 -+~ 0/99 VRM 0.0 ]
(TF20] 2N i N L Riranp i il e -
- - - e e L 2=
- 20— 20— — —]

S = R

y e 40 y o

80 — 80 —

J
Y Y
Low High Mix display Bottom zoom Bottom zoom
frequency  frequency display (LF) display (HF)
display display

Default user 1 and user 2 display



1.5

How to Adjust the Range

Select the display range indicated on the screen. Default settings for the display range

are shown below.

1. OPERATION

. Range
Unit 1 2 3 4 5 6 | 7 | 8
meter 10 20 40 80 150 | 300 | 500 | 1000
feet 30 60 120 | 250 | 500 | 1000 | 1600 | 3000
fathoms 5 10 20 40 80 160 | 250 | 500
Hiro* 6 12 25 50 100 | 200 | 300 | 600
passi/braza 6 12 25 50 100 | 200 | 300 | 600

*: Japanese unit of depth measurement.

1. Press the RANGE key to assign the range control function to the ENTER knob.

2. Rotate the ENTER knob to select the display range.
The current setting value appears at the upper right of the display.

Note 1: For FCV-1900 and FCV-1900B, you can select the display range by pressing
the & or &/ key.

Note 2: Basic ranges may be preset as desired, on the [Range] menu (see
ssection 2.3).

Note 3: The range can be adjusted automatically to display the bottom echo on the
screen always. For how to turn on the auto range mode, see page 2-4. The range shift
and range control are inoperative in the auto range mode.

Note 4: In the dual frequency display, the range for the low and high frequencies can
be adjusted mutually or independently. Turn on [Split Range] in the [Range] menu to
enable independent adjustment (see page 2-4).

Adjusting the range in the dual frequency and user display

The range of the each echo display (other than mix and zoom display) can be set in-
dividually on the dual frequency and user display. The range shift and gain control also
can be set individually.

Note: To set the range individually, turn on [Split Range] in the [Range] menu. The
range of the external fish finder and telesounder can set individually regardless of the
setting for [Split Range].

1. Press the RANGE key to select the display to adjust the range.
The red cursor appears at the in-
dication of the mode and gain on
the selected display. For exam- [HT: 20 [HF: 20]
ple of the four-way split display, ® @
the cursor moves in the se-
quence as shown in the figure Mode and —Ezs]
right. gain
Note: The indication of the mode @ ®
and gain does not appear when
the [Mode&Gain Display] is
turned off.

2. Rotate the ENTER knob to select the display range.
The range of the selected display changes.

Red cursor appears on the selected display.

Example: Four-way split display




1. OPERATION

1.6  Shifting the Range

The basic range and range shifting functions used together give you the means to se-
lect the depth you can see on the screen. The basic range can be thought of as pro-
viding a “window” into the water column and range shifting as moving the “window” to
the desired depth.

Window can be
shifted up and
down to select
starting depth.

Note: This function is inoperative when the auto range mode is active.

1. Press the SHIFT key to assign the range shift control function to the ENTER knob.
When you press the SHIFT key while the auto range mode is active, "N/A" ap-
pears at the upper right of the display.

2. For the user display, press the SHIFT key several times to select the display to
adjust the range shift.

3. Rotate the ENTER knob to select the amount of shift desired.
The current setting value appears at the upper right of the display.

Note: The bottom echo may be lost if the amount of shift is greater than actual depth.

1.7  Adjusting the Gain

Adjust the gain according to signal strength.

A\ CAUTION
A Adjust the gain properly.

Too little gain may present no picture.
Too much gain shows excessive
noise on the picture.

Gain too high Gain proper Gain too low

Press the GAIN key to assign the gain control function to the ENTER knob.

2. Forthe dual frequency and user display (other than mix and zoom displays), press
the GAIN key several times to select the display to adjust the gain.

3. Rotate the ENTER knob to adjust the gain so fish echoes are clearly displayed
with minimal noise on the screen (setting range: 0.0 to 10.0).
The new gain setting is also applied to past echoes. The current setting value ap-
pears at the upper right of the display.

1-10



1.8

1.9

1.10

1. OPERATION

Measuring Depth

The VRM (Variable Range Marker) measures the depth to a school of fish, etc.

1.

Press the VRM key to assign the VRM PR 099 VRM 375
control function to the ENTER knob. il ASSS0

Rotate the ENTER knob to place the
VRM on the object to measure depth.
Note: For FCV-1900B and FCV-1900G,
you can control the VRM by moving your , *

40:
finger across the touchpad. -
VRM
Read the VRM depth just above the W
VRM. m "
4762

"

VRM Depth 20—

y -

37.5

Inscribing Lines (TLL)

You may inscribe vertical lines (TLL lines) on the display to mark schools of fish,
shoals, etc. The position at the same time a line inscribed is output to a chart plotter.

Note: This function requires the own ship’s position data from a position-fixing equip-
ment.

1.

Press the VRM key twice to show [TLL] at the upper right of the display.

The indication at upper right of the display changes in the sequence: VRM — TLL
— VRM — ... by pressing the VRM key. When [TLL] appears at the upper right of
the display, the TLL line (green dashed line) appears at the right of the display and
the picture is stopped.

Rotate the ENTER knob to place the TLL line on a school of fish, shoals, etc.
Note: For FCV-1900B and FCV-1900G, you can control the TLL line by moving
your finger across the touchpad.

Push the ENTER knob.

The green dashed line changes to the red solid line and the current echoes appear
on the display. At this time, the TLL sentence is output to a chart plotter in the de-
fault setting.

Note: The data included in the TLL sentence can be set on the [NMEA Port
Set&Monitor] menu (see section 2.8).

Scroll Back Mode

The scroll back mode shows a maximum of the past two screens of fish finder images.

How to activate the scroll back mode

1. Long press the ENTER knob to activate the scroll back mode.

[SCROLL BACK] appears at the upper right of the display.

Rotate the ENTER knob in the counterclockwise direction to show the past echo.
Counter clockwise rotation moves the screen leftward (past direction). When the

past echo is displayed, » icon appears at the top of the depth scale. Clockwise

1-11



1. OPERATION
rotation moves the screen rightward. Rotate the ENTER knob hard-over to the

clockwise direction to shown the current echo screen.

How to deactivate the scroll back mode

1. Rotate the ENTER knob hard-over to the clockwise direction or long push the EN-
TER knob to shown the current echo screen. At this time, » icon disappears.
2. Pressthe RANGE, VRM, GAIN or SHIFT key to deactivate the scroll back mode.

1.11 Menu Operating Procedure

This equipment has six menus: [Sounder], [Display], [Measurement], [Alarm], [Data],
and [System].
Below is the basic menu operating procedure.

1. Press the MENU/ESC key and open the [Setting] tab.

Cursor (orange)

| Interference Medium

Display »| Color Erase 0%
Measurement > White Edge Off
Alarm »| Clutter >
Data »| TVG >
Sysier || sTC -
¢ Pic. Advance x1
Main menu Smoothing 3
See chapter 2. Bottom Zone >
~ J

Sub menu

Note: When an external fish finder and telesounder are connected, the [External
fish finder] tab and [Telesounder] tab appear next to the [Setting] tab. For detalils,
see page 1-13. The [Setting] tab adjusts the internal fish finder.

2. Rotate the ENTER knob to select a menu item.
The cursor (orange) highlights current selection. The items in the right window
change with menu selected.

3. Push the ENTER knob to send the cursor to the sub menu item window.
The cursor (orange) shifts to the sub menu item window (right) and the color of the
cursor on the main menu item window changes from orange to gray.

4. Rotate the ENTER knob to select a menu item, then push the knob.
The menu item's setting box or setting window appeatrs.

Cursor
Bottom Zoom
Marker Zoom 065 .0
Discrim Zoom (20.0~110.0°F)
Setting window Setting box Data input box

1-12



1. OPERATION

5. Change the setting.

For setting window or box
1) Rotate the ENTER knob to select a menu item.

2) Push the ENTER knob to enter the setting.
The setting window or box disappears. To escape without changing setting,
press the MENU/ESC key instead of the knob.

For data input box

1) Rotate the ENTER knob to select the digit to change.
2) Push the ENTER knob.

3) Rotate the ENTER knob to change the value.

4) Push the ENTER knob to enter the setting value.
The cursor moves to the next right digit. After you change the digit in the ones
places, the cursor surrounds all digits. If you only change one digit, push the
ENTER knob several times until the cursor surrounds all digits.

065.0 065.0 068.0 068.0 065.0
(20.0~110.0°F) (20.0~110.0°F) (20.0~110.0°F) (20.0~110.0°F) (20.0~110.0°F)

@ Select the digit to change.
@ The cursor is selecting the digit, the value can be changed.
(@ The value has changed.
@ The cursor moves to the right digit after entering the left digit.
@ The cursor surrounds all digits.
5) Pushthe ENTER knob when the cursor is selecting all digits to confirm setting.
The enter box disappears.
6. To select another menu, press the MENU/ESC key.

7. Press the MENU/ESC key several times to close the menu.

Adjusting the image of the external fish finder and telesounder

When an external fish finder (DFF1, DFF3 or BBDS1) or telesounder (TS-80M2 or TS-
7100) is connected, it is available to display the echo of the external fish finder and
telesounder on the user display. For how to display, see section 2.2. To adjust the im-
age of the external fish finder and telesounder, do as follows;

1. Press the MENU/ESC key.
When an external fish finder or telesounder is
connected, the [External fish finder] tab
([DFF1], [DFF3] or [BBDS1]) or [Telesounder]
tab appears next to the [Setting] tab.

[External fish finder] tab and
[Telesounder] tab

BBDS1 | Telesounder
Interference Medium
Color Erase 0%

Display

Rotate the ENTER knob to select a tab. Measurement »| White Edge off
Push the ENTER knob to show the menu for the gz;m ?\';’éter g

A\ v v v v

[External fish finder] tab or [Telesounder] tab.

System STC >

The operating procedure is the same as that for Pic. Advance x1
the [Setting] tab. Smoothing 3
Bottom Zone >

Example: When BBDS1 and
telesounder are connected.

1-13



1. OPERATION

1.12 Fish Size Histogram (FCV-1900G Only)

The fish size histogram window shows 0799 VRM 00
approximate fish size in the dense fish = |=—=rzr—oo 0
school The fish size histogram window &' :

can be displayed on the dual frequency
and user display.

N
o
|
N
o

|k —| Measuring area
J .- 40: T

Fish DW.

o
o

Notice for the fish size histogram

» This feature requires an appropriate
transducer. For the transducer com-
patible with this feature, see "EQUIP-
MENT LISTS" on the installation
manual (IME-23860).

» This feature is available when the transmission mode is set to [TruEcho CHIRP]
mode. The transmission mode is set by the installer.

Example: Measuring mode is [Entire Area] mode

» The echo strength of a school of fish changes according to the fish. When the size
shown on the fish size histogram differs from the actual size, adjust [Fish Size] on
the [Calib] menu to compensate for the difference (see page 2-7).

» Afish whose depth is shallower than 2 m can not be measured. Also, the maximum
range depends on the transducer’s performance, installation location, and seastate.
If the [Zero Line Rejection] on the [Calib] menu is turned on, the fish whose depth
is shallower than the transmission line can not be measured.

* In case of a school of fish, echoes overlap one another, so the margin of error will
be greater.

« Itis not available to activate this feature and ACCU-FISH™ simultaneously.

1.12.1 How to show the fish size histogram window

Note: Turn off [Split Range] on the [Range] menu to show the fish size histogram win-
dow.

1. Press the MENU/ESC key and open the [Setting] tab.
2. Select [Measurement], then push the ENTER knob.

1-14

3. When the menu items below [Graph Display] are grayed out, set [ACCU-FISH] to

BBDS1 |Telesounder |

[Graph].

1) Select [ACCU-FISH], then push the ENTER knob.

Sounder > Graph

Display »| [Graph Display]

Graph Style Horizontal

Alarm »| Graph Size Small

Data »| Graph Location Upper Left

System »| Graph Scale End 39inch
Distributed Scale Start 3%
Distributed Scale End 50%
Number of graph bars Max.16 bars
Transparency Off
Updating Cycle 3s

[Mark Display]

Fish Info Size
Fish Symbols Fish Mark




1.12.2

1.12.3

2) Select [Graph], then push the ENTER knob.
4. Select [Graph Style], then push the ENTER knob.
5. Select [Horizontal] or [Vertical], then push the ENTER knob.

39

23

P1:77

AVG:34  DATA:186 [inch]

30

50

40

30

P1:77

AVG:34 DATA:186 [inch]

30

1. OPERATION

20
25
6 10
10 20 30 40 50 6 8 14 23 39

[Vertical]
6. Press the MENU/ESC key several times to close the menu.

[Horizontal]

Note: To close the fish size histogram window, set [ACCU-FISH] to [Off]. When the
fish size histogram window is closed, all data measured for it is deleted.

How to interpret the fish size histogram window

Average fish size

Number of measurements
within the measured area.

\
v M n
AVG:34  DATA:186 [inch]

Most common
fish size |

P1:77

Unit of fish size

39

30,
25,

14

n

Second mo
‘common fish size

8

6

T 10 20 30 40 5l

Fish size (inch or cm) Distribution quantity (%)

The fish size histogram is a bar graph that shows fish length and distribution within the
selected measuring area. In the fish size histogram window above, the following infor-
mation is shown.

* The most common fish size is 30 inch and accounts for 18% of the total.
» Average size of the fish within the measured area is 34 inch.

Note: The number of the graph bars on the fish size histogram window can be
changed on the [Measurement] menu (see page 1-39).

How to move the fish size histogram window

How to move the window to the preset location

1. Press the MENU/ESC key and open the [Setting] tab.
2. Select [Measurement], then push the ENTER knob.

1-15



1. OPERATION

1.13

1.13.1

1-16

3. Select [Graph Location], then push the ENTER knob.
4. Select the location of the window, then push the ENTER knob.
5. Press the MENU/ESC key several times to close the menu.

How to move the window to the desired location

1. Pressthe m key to assign the function of moving the fish size histogram window
to the touchpad.
The frame color of the window changes from gray to orange.

Move your finger across the touchpad to move the window.

3. Pressthe E] key to assign the function of adjusting the measuring area to the
touchpad.
The frame color of the window changes from orange to gray, and window is fixed.

How to Set Measuring Area for Fish Size Histo-
gram (FCV-1900G Only)

There are four measuring modes to set the measuring area for the fish size histogram:

» [Entire Area] mode: Measure fish whose depth is shallower than bottom.

» [Specific Area] mode: Measure fish in a specific area.

» [Bottom Trace] mode: Measure fish in an area near the bottom.

» [Specific Range] mode: Measure fish in a specific depth range.

To switch the measuring mode, press the [2] key consecutively. The measuring mode

changes in the sequence of [Entire Area] — [Specific Range] — [Bottom Lock] —
[Specific Area] — [Entire Area] — ....

Measuring fish in entire area

1. Press the @ key several times to select the [Entire Area] measuring mode.
The measuring marker (yellow frame) appears. According to the screen division
and layout, the location of the measuring marker changes (vertical split: right, hor-
izontal split: upper, four-way split: upper right).

=x1x1x1 099  VRM 0.0 |
!mm'-ﬁm—@moy@_@d
. 20— 20—

I — —-|<— Measuring —

40—

) N 60—

A 80—
I

Measurement marker (yellow frame)

‘ ™ 40 : o area




1. OPERATION

1.13.2 Measuring fish in a specific depth range

1. Press the (2] key several times to change the measuring mode to the [Specific
Range] mode.

= x1x1x1 0/99 VRM 0.0
! =T i —HF. 20 o0 -
) 20— 20—
..... B o
o~ oo _mMeasuring
area -

' Y F
_ |Measurement mark
/ (yeH\OV\//’frame) r

80 - 80 —

1

r

2. Confirm that the frame color of the fish size histogram is gray.
If the frame color is orange, press the @ key.

3. Move your finger across the touchpad to move the measuring marker.

4. Pressthe A\ or I/ key to adjust the measuring range.

The 4\ key increases the measuring range, and the &/ key decreases the mea-
suring range.

1.13.3 Measuring bottom fish

1. Pressthe [2] key several times to select the [Bottom Trace] measuring mode.

*=x1x1x1 0/99 VRM 0.0

:. 7 o - oF 20 ) -

20 20—

>)

Measuring area
o 40 l

) Measérjnt marker
(Ay'ellow_'f|rame)

80 —

Note: When the depth value is not shown (“----"), the measuring marker does not
appears in the [Bottom Trace] mode. In this time, measuring area is entire area.

2. Pressthe &\ or &/ key to adjust the measuring range.

The &\ key increases the measuring range, and the \&/ key decreases the mea-
suring range.

1-17



1. OPERATION

1.13.4 Measuring fish in a specific area

1. Press the [2] key several times to the [Specific Area] measuring mode.

*=x1x1x1 0/99 VRM 0.0
.i;F ™ 0 —HF FET0"0 2 =
. 20—| jMeasuringj 20~
. - area -
e 4 <= D> _
40—

N (yeIIEWg'e frame)

80: 80:|

2. Confirm that the frame color of the fish size histogram is gray.
If the frame color is orange, press the key.

] P 40 —
o MMeasuremenimarker

Move your finger across the touchpad to move the measuring marker.

4. Pressthe @ key to select the setting direction (lengthwise direction (depth) or
cross direction (time)).
The (3] key switches the setting direction between lengthwise direction (depth)
and cross direction (time).

. : Lengthwise direction
y (Orange: top and bottom, Yellow: left and right)

<« = »| : Cross direction
(Orange: top and bottom, Yellow: left and right)

5. Pressthe A\ or &/ key to adjust the measuring range.

The 4\ key increases the measuring range, and the \&/ key decreases the mea-
suring range.

1.14 Save and Replay a Screenshot

A maximum of 99 screenshots can be saved in the internal memory. You can replay
a screenshot at any time.

1.14.1 How to save a screenshot

1. Press the /2 key to save the screenshot.
The picture at the moment the key is pressed is saved in the internal memory
(PNG file). The count of the screenshots appears at the top of the display.

7199, VRM 0.0

-
1/99

Count of the S Maximum number
screenshots

Note: When you try to save more than 99 screenshots, the message "Not enough
memory to save screen. Delete unnecessary files." appears. In this situation, do as
follows;

1-18



1.14.2

1.14.3

1. OPERATION

* Delete unnecessary files (see section 1.14.3).
» Extract the screenshot files to a USB flash memory (see page 2-13).

How to replay a screenshot

1. Long press the 0/ key to show the latest screenshot on the replay window.

File name (saved date and time)

___RANGE 150

Replay position (current / total)
2. Rotate the ENTER knob to select the replay file.
To select the previous file, rotate the ENTER knob clockwise.

3. Press the MENU/ESC key to close the replay window.

How to delete a screenshot

You can delete individual or all screenshot files on the replay window.

How to delete a screenshot file

Long press the 0/ key to open the replay window.
2. Rotate the ENTER knob to select the file to delete.
Push the ENTER knob to show the menu window.

Delete All
Note: To abort the delete operation, press the MENU/ESC key.
4. Select [Delete], then push the ENTER knob.

This displayed screen will
be deleted Are you sure?

Yes No
5. Select[Yes], then push the ENTER knob.

6. Press the MENU/ESC key to close the replay window.

1-19



1. OPERATION

How to delete all screenshot files

Long press the 0/ key to open the replay window.
2. Push the ENTER knob to show the menu window.
Select [All Delete], then push the ENTER knob.

All capture files in the
internal memory will be
deleted. Are you sure?

Yes No
. Select [Yes], then push the ENTER knob.
5. Press the MENU/ESC key to close the replay window.

1.15 Function Keys

The function keys (F1 and F2 key) provide one-touch display of a user-defined options
window. For FCV-1900 and FCV-1900B, you can assign the function to the , E] or
key. The table below shows the functions available with each function key.

Key Default setting Function
F1 | For FCV-1900G: Graph Location
For FCV-1900B and FCV-1900: Interference | Menu items on the [Setting] tab
F2 | TVG
(1] | Pic. Advance No function, TVG, Pic. Advance,
A-ScCope Color Erase, A-Scope, Interfer-
@ P ence, Clutter, White Edge, STC,
@ Color Erase Bottom Zone, Freq Control

1.15.1 How to execute a program
1. For FCV-1900G, press the F1 or F2 key. For FCV-1900 and FCV-1900B, press

the F1, F2, (1], (2] or 3] key.

3
HF TVG Distance 600ft
LF TVF Level 3

LF TVG Distance 600ft

Default setting for F2 key
2. Change setting as appropriate.

1-20



1. OPERATION

1.15.2 How to program the function keys

For F1 and F2 key
1. Long press the F1 or F2 key until the [FUNC] tab appears.

[FUNC] tab—[ZE1E
Interference Medium

»
Display »| Color Erase 0%
Measurement »| White Edge Off
Alarm »| Clutter >
Data > TVG >
System »[ STC >
Pic. Advance x1
Smoothing 3
Bottom Zone >

2. Select the item you want to program to the function key.
The grayed out menu item can not be programmed to the function key. When
[Function Display] on the [Display] menu is set to [Key(F 1/F2)], function names for
F1 and F2 key appear at the bottom left of the display.

For . (2] and B key
1. Long press the m E] or @ key until the setting window appears.

FUNC

Off
TVG

Color Erase
A-Scope
Interference
Clutter
White Edge
STC

Bottom Zone
Freq Control

2. Select the item you want to program to the function key.
When [Function Display] on the [Display] menu is set to [Key(1/2/3)], function

names for (1], (2] and [3] key appear at the bottom left of the display.

1-21



1. OPERATION

1.16

Picture Advance Speed

The picture advance speed determines how quickly the vertical scan lines run across
the screen. When setting a picture advance speed, keep in mind that a fast advance
speed will expand echoes horizontally on the screen and a slow advance speed will
contract them. A fast advance speed is useful for observing the rugged bottom closely.
A slow advance speed is useful for observing the smooth bottom.

/A CAUTION

A\

Neither the picture nor the depth
indication is updated and when the
picture is stopped. For those reasons,
do not steer the vessel while monitoring
the picture/depth indication when the
picture is stopped.

1.

2.

1-22

Fast

Press the MENU/ESC key, then open the [Setting], [External fish finder] or [Tele-
sounder] tab.

Select [Sounder], then push the ENTER knob.

Sse [ BBDS1 Telesounder|

Sounder Medium
Display Color Erase 0%
Measurement  *| White Edge Off
Alarm »| Clutter >
Data | TVG >
System STC >
Pic. Advance x1
Smoothing S
Bottom Zone >

Select [Pic. Advance], then push the ENTER knob.

Select the picture advance speed desired, then push the EN-  |Stop

TER knob. 1/4 Slow
The fractions in the window indicate the number of scan lines |1/2

produced per transmission. "1/4" is the slowest speed and “x4”

. L X2

is the fastest speed. "1/4" means one scan line is produced ev- | 4 Fast

ery four transmissions. "Stop" freezes the display and is useful
for taking a photo of the display. The current picture advance speed appears at
the upper left side of the display.

"5’_‘_'_'_?5;_51,5

Picture advance speed
From left:
Internal fish finder,
external fish finder,
telesounder.

Press the MENU/ESC key several times to close the menu.



1. OPERATION

1.17 Rejecting Interference

Interference from other acoustic equipment operating nearby or other electronic
equipment on your boat may show itself on the display as shown in the figure below.
When this occurs use the interference rejector.

Interference from Electrical interference
other sounder

1. Press the MENU/ESC key, then open the [Setting] or [Telesounder] tab.

2. Select [Sounder], then push the ENTER knob.

3. Select [Interference], then push the ENTER knob.

4. Select the degree of interference reduction, then push the ENTER knob.
 [Off]: Turn off the interference rejector.
» [Low], [Medium], [High]: [High] provides the greatest degree of sup- |0ff

pression and [Low] provides the weakest. Low

» [Auto]: Automatically reject interference. High
Note: Turn off the interference rejector when no interference exists, Auto

S0 as not to miss weak echoes from small targets.

5. Press the MENU/ESC key several times to close the menu.

1.18 Erasing Weak Echoes

Sediment in the water or reflections from plankton may be painted on the display in
low intensity tones, as shown in the illustration below. You can remove these unwant-
ed echoes with the color erase feature.

Weak echoes

1. Press the MENU/ESC key, then open the [Setting], [External fish finder] or [Tele-
sounder] tab.

1-23



1. OPERATION

2. Select [Sounder], then push the ENTER knob.

. Select [Color Erase], then push the ENTER knob.
4. Select the color to erase, then push the ENTER knob.

The larger the setting value, the greater the number of colors the are  |5%
erased. 122;0
5. Press the MENU/ESC key several times to close the menu. 200/2
25%
30%
35%
40%
- - L] 450/0
1.19 Rejecting Low Level Noise 50%

Low intensity “speckles” may appear over most of screen. This is mainly due to sedi-
ment in the water or noise. These unwanted echoes can be rejected.

1. Press the MENU/ESC key, then open the [Setting], [External fish finder] or [Tele-
sounder] tab.

2. Select [Sounder], then push the ENTER knob.

Select [Clutter], then push the ENTER knob.
For [Setting] and [Telesounder] tab, go to next step. For [External fish finder] tab,

gotostep 7.

10%
20%
30%
40%
50%
60%
40% 70%
HF Clutter Curve  Std 80%
LF Clutter 40% 90%

LF Clutter Curve  Std 100%

For [Setting] and [Telesounder] tab For [External fish finder] tab
4. Select [HF Clutter Curve] or [LF Clutter Curve] as applicable, then push the EN-

TER knob.
5. Select [Std] or [Linear], then push the ENTER knob.

» [Std]: Strong color echoes are displayed as is and weak color echoes are shown
smaller, when the clutter level setting is raised.

1-24



1.20

1. OPERATION

» [Linear]: All echoes are displayed smaller, when the clutter level setting is
raised.

Select [HF Clutter] or [LF Clutter] as applicable, then push the ENTER knob.

7. Select the clutter level, then push the ENTER knob.
The larger the setting, the greater the degree of clutter rejection.

8. Press the MENU/ESC key several times to close the menu.

Adjusting TVG

A school of fish at a deep depth is displayed in weak colors even if it is equal in
strength to one in shallow waters. This is due to propagation attenuation of the ultra-
sonic wave. To compensate for this difference, use TVG. TVG automatically adjusts
the gain with depth so that echoes of the same strength and different depths are
shown in the same colors regardless of their depths. The gain is increased with depth
to display echoes of equal strengths in the same colors. In the figure below, for exam-
ple, the TVG is set for 100 m and the TVG level is adjusted. Then, unwanted echoes
at a distance less than 100 m are deleted and echoes at depths greater than 100 m
are not affected.

Unwanted echoes appear. Unwanted echoes suppressed.

|
TVG OFF: TVG adjusted:

Schools of fish of Schools of fish of
equal strengths equal strengths
shown in different shown in same
sizes and colors. sizes and colors.

1. Press the MENU/ESC key, then open the [Setting], [External fish finder] or [Tele-
sounder] tab.

2. Select [Sounder], then push the ENTER knob.

Select [TV(G], then push the ENTER knob.
For [Setting] and [Telesounder] tab, go to next step. For [External fish finder] tab,
go to step 6.

3

HF TVG Distance 600ft
LF TVF Level 3 5
LF TVG Distance 600ft LF TVF Level 5

For [Setting] and [Telesounder] tab For [External fish finder] tab

4. Select [HF TVG Distance] or [LF TVG Distance] as applicable, AN
then push the ENTER knob. AR 25

5. Select a suitable value, then push the ENTER knob.

1-25



1. OPERATION

6.

Select [HF TVG Level] or [LF TVG Level] as applicable, then push the ENTER
knob.

Select the TVG level, then push the ENTER knob.
The higher the level the less the gain at near distance.

Press the MENU/ESC key several times to close the menu.

1.21 A-scope Display

This display shows echoes at each transmission with amplitudes and tone proportion-
al to their intensities, on the right side of the screen. It is useful for estimating the spe-
cies of a school of fish and bottom composition.

Note: In the horizontal split dual frequency display the A-scope display appears on
both high and low frequency displays. In the vertical split dual frequency display the
A-scope display only appears on the high frequency display.

1.
2.

1-26

Press the MENU/ESC key, then open the [Setting] tab.
Select [Display], then push the ENTER knob.

= |BBDS1 |Telesounder |

Off

Temp Graph Off

Measurement  >| Temp Color Std
Alarm *| Display Division

Data *| Window Size 1:1

System *| Zoom Mode Bottom Lock

Zoom Marker On

Colors 64

Hue Std

Back Ground Dark Blue

Window Color Day

Depth Size Normal

Depth Scale Right

Distance Scale Top

Color Bar On

Function Display Key(F1/F2)

Mode&Gain Setting On

Select [A-Scope], then push the ENTER knob.
Select the A-scope presentation desired, then push the ENTER knob.
» [Off]: The A-scope is not shown.

» [Normal]: Display shows echoes at each transmission with amplitudes and tone
proportional to their intensities.

» [Peak]: “Normal” A-scope display plus peak-hold amplitude echo in dots for last
five seconds.

Press the MENU/ESC key several times to close the menu.



1.22

1. OPERATION

«x1x1x1 0/99  VRM 0.0
Weak reflection ——=
(small fish or noise) 20:\-
Fish echo —_
»ﬂﬁ"(‘)‘@“\%
. L
Strong reﬂectlonj

(bottom) 60@%

59.8%

80—
Y }Hf_j
Single frequency display A-scope display

Fish Information (ACCU-FISHTM)

The ACCU-FISH™ feature measures the length of individual fish and tags the fish with
a fish symbol whose size is proportional to the length of the fish. The length or depth
of the fish can be indicated digitally.

Notice for the ACCU-FISH™ feature

This feature requires an appropriate transducer. For the transducer compatible with
this feature, see "EQUIPMENT LISTS" on the installation manual (IME-23860).

For FCV-1900G, close the fish size histogram window to use the ACCU-FISH™.

The fish length calculated by this fish finder is intended for reference purposes; it is
not a completely accurate measurement of fish length.

The echo strength of a school of fish changes according to the fish. When the size
shown on the fish size histogram differs from the actual size, adjust [Fish Size] on
the [Calib] menu to compensate for the difference (see page 2-7).

A fish whose depth is shallower than 2 m can not be measured. Also, the maximum
range depends on the transducer’s performance, installation location, and seastate.
If the [Zero Line Rejection] on the [Calib] menu is turned on, the fish whose depth
is shallower than the transmission line can not be measured.

With the inside-hull transducer, signal attenuation changes according to the trans-
ducer’s frequency. Therefore, a fish may not be detected or the fish length indicated
may be smaller than actual length.

In case of a school of fish, echoes overlap one another, so the margin of error will
be greater.

The TX pulse length changes according to ACCU-FISH™ On/Off state. This causes
a difference in both sensitivity and the echoes viewed.

1-27



1. OPERATION

. ™
1.22.1 How to activate ACCU-FISH
Activate the ACCU-FISH™ to show the information of the fish.
1. Press the MENU/ESC key, then open the [Setting] or [External fish finder] tab.
2. Select [Measurement], then push the ENTER knob.
BBDS1 |Te|esounder| Setting Telesounder|
Sounder > Mark Sounder > On
Display »| [Graph Display] Display >
Graph Style Horizontal Measurement
Alarm »| Graph Size Small System
Data »| Graph Location Upper Left . .
System .| Graph Scale End — For [External fish finder] tab
Distributed Scale Start 3%
Distributed Scale End 50%
Number of graph bars Max.16 bars
Transparency Off
Updating Cycle 3s
[Mark Display]
Fish Info Size
Fish Symbols Fish Mark
For [Setting] tab
3. Select [ACCU-FISH], then push the ENTER knob.
4. Select [Symbol] ([Setting] tab) or [On] ([External fish finder] tab), then push the
ENTER knob.
For the [Setting] tab, the menu items below [Mark Display] become active after ac-
tivating the ACCU-FISH™.
5. Press the MENU/ESC key several times to close the menu.
Note: To hide the fish symbol, select [Off] at step 4. When [ACCU-FISH] is changed
to [Off] or [Graph], all data measured for it is deleted.
1.22.2 Fish symbols

There are two types of fish symbols: & , O . The fish symbols are shown on the
following displays.

» High frequency screen on the dual frequency display.

» High frequency screen or external fish finder screen on the user display.

Press the MENU/ESC key, then open the [Setting] tab.
Select [Measurement], then push the ENTER knob.
Select [Fish Symboils], then push the ENTER knob.

Select [Fish Mark] or [Point Mark], then push the ENTER
knob.

You can show the fish information figure alone (without fish
symbol) by turning off [Fish Symboils].

AN~

@Oﬁ

Point Mark

5. Press the MENU/ESC key several times to close the menu.

1-28



1.22.3

1.23

1. OPERATION

Displaying fish info

Press the MENU/ESC key, then open the [Setting] tab.
Select [Measurement], then push the ENTER knob.
Select [Fish Symboils], then push the ENTER knob.

Select [Fish Size] or [Depth], then push the ENTER 102 ~<— Fish length or
knob. depth

Note: You can show the fish information figure alone

(without fish symbol) by turning off [Fish Symbols].

o nh =

5. Press the MENU/ESC key several times to close the menu.

Alarms

This fish finder has five alarms: bottom alarm, normal fish alarm (entire area or specific
area), bottom lock fish alarm, water temperature alarm, and fish size alarm. When the
conditions of an alarm are met, the audio alarm sounds and the alarm icon (flashing)
appears at the top of the display. The alarm icon remains on the screen until the cause
of the alarm is removed or the alarm is disabled.

Alarm icon flashes in this area.

= x1x1 x1 i3 099 VRM 0.0_|
[ g : Bottom alarm
An alarm icon (@ : Normal fish alarm (Specific area)
appears when [@{ : Normal fish alarm (Entire area)
an alarm has (#( : Bottom lock fish alarm
been violated. : Water temperature alarm
: Fish size alarm

~—

Bottom alarm: The bottom alarm alerts you when the bottom (displayed in red or red-
dish brown echo) is within the alarm range set. To activate the bottom alarm the depth
must be displayed.

Normal fish alarm: The normal fish alarm tells you when an echo above a certain
strength (selectable) is within the preset alarm range.

Bottom lock fish alarm: The bottom lock fish alarm sounds when fish are within a
certain distance from the bottom. Note that the bottom lock and bottom discrimination
(1/2 or 1/3) displays must be turned on to use this alarm.

Water temperature alarm: The water temperature alarm alerts you when the water
temperature is within (inside alarm) the alarm range set or under/over (outside alarm)
the range set. This alarm requires water temperature data.

Fish size alarm: The fish size alarm alerts you when a fish of the specified length is
in the alarm zone. Available when the ACCU-FISH™ is active.

1-29



1. OPERATION

How to activate an alarm

1. Press the MENU/ESC key, then open the [Setting] tab.
2. Select [Alarm], then push the ENTER knob.

SSiie | BBDS1 | Telesounder

Sounder 4 Bottom

Display »| From Oft

Measurement *»| Span 10ft }*

Fish (Normal) Off

Data > From Oft

System »| Span Oft }*
Fish (B/L) Off
From 0.0ft
Span 0.1ft }*
Fish Level Medium
Temperature Off
From 65.0°F }
Span 1.0°F
Fish Size Off
From 4inch
Span 12inch }*

*: Operable when corresponding alarm is activated.

3. Select [Bottom], [Fish (Normal)], [Fish (B/L)], [Temperature] or [Fish Size], then
push the ENTER knob.

Defmed Area
On | Al Area Outside
[Bottom], [Fish (B/L)] or  [Fish (Normal)] is selected. [Temperature] is selected.
[Fish Size] is selected.
4. Do one of the following according to the item selected at step 3.

[Bottom] (bottom alarm)

1) Select [On], then push the ENTER knob.
The alarm marker (greenish yellow) appears at the starting point for the alarm.

2) Select [From], then push the ENTER knob.

3) Set the starting depth (distance from the bottom of the transducer), then push
the ENTER knob.

— Starting depth ([From])

Alarm range ([Span]): |
Width from the starting depth
Y

Alarm marker:
* Bottom and normal fish alarm: Right side
 Bottom lock fish alarm: Center

4) Select [Span], then push the ENTER knob.

1-30



1. OPERATION

5) Set the alarm range (width from the starting depth), then push the ENTER
knob.

[Fish (Normal)] (normal fish alarm) and [Fish (B/L)] (bottom lock fish alarm)

1) For [Fish (Normal)], select [Defined Area] or [All Area], then push the ENTER
knob. For [Fish (B/L)], select [On], then push the ENTER knob.
For [Defined Area] or [On], the alarm marker (yellow) appears at the starting
point for the alarm. Go to the next step. For [All Area], the alarm marker ap-
pears at the left of the depth scale. Go to step step 6.

2) Select [From], then push the ENTER knob.
3) Set the starting depth, then push the ENTER knob.
» For the normal fish alarm: Distance from the bottom of the transducer.

* For the bottom lock alarm: Distance from the bottom.
4) Select [Span], then push the ENTER knob.

5) Set the alarm range (width from the starting depth), then push the ENTER
knob.

6) Select [Fish Level], then push the ENTER knob.

7) Select the echo strength that triggers the alarm, then push the ENTER knob.
* [Weak]: Echoes stronger than lightblue trigger the alarm.
* [Medium]: Echoes stronger than yellow trigger the alarm.
+ [Strong]: Echoes stronger than red trigger the alarm.

[Temperature] (water temperature alarm)

1) Select [Inside] or [Outside], then push the ENTER knob.

2) Select [From], then push the ENTER knob.

3) Set the starting temperature for the alarm, then push the ENTER knob.

4) Select [Span], then push the ENTER knob.

5) Set the width for the alarm, then push the ENTER knob.

[Fish Size] (fish size alarm)

1) Select [On], then push the ENTER knob.

2) Select [From], then push the ENTER knob.

3) Set the minimum fish length, then push the ENTER knob.

4) Select [Span], then push the ENTER knob.

5) Set the width for the alarm, then push the ENTER knob.

5. Press the MENU/ESC key several times to close the menu.

Note: To disable an alarm, select [Off] at step 4 in the applicable procedure above.

1-31



1. OPERATION

1.24

1.24.1

1-32

Sonde Mark and V-Temperature Graph

With connection of a net sonde, you can show the sonde mark and V-temperature
graph.

How to show the sonde mark

A sonde mark shows the depth of the net sonde transmitter. A maximum of three
sonde marks can be shown on the display. The color and mark width of the sonde
mark can be customized. The line type (marker pattern) of the sonde marker depends
on the input method:

* Digital input (CIF): The sonde mark is shown with the dotted line.
» Analog input: The line type depends on the setting of a net sonde.

Note: A maximum of three net sondes can be connected to the processor unit. One
net sonde can output three sonde marks. When four or more sonde mark information
is input to the processor unit, three sonde marks are shown in order of the depth.

Sonde mark

[#=x1x1 x1 0/99 | VRM 0.0

(when three sonde marks are displayed)
Press the MENU/ESC key, then open the [Setting] tab.
2. Select [Data], then push the ENTER knob.

SSe | BBDS1 | Telesounder |

Sounder > Off
Display »| Date Time Off
Measurement  *[ Speed (SOG) Off
Alarm > Speed (STW) Off
Temp Off
Temp Source NMEA
[Sonde Mark]
Sonde Mark Display Off
Mark Color Red
Width of Mark 1
[Sonde Graph]
Sonde Graph Off
Graph Reset

3. Select [Sonde Mark Display], then push the ENTER knob.

4. Select [LF] or [HF], then push the ENTER knob.

* LF: Show the sonde mark on the low frequency display.



1.24.2

©® N o o

9.

1. OPERATION

* HF: Show the sonde mark on the high frequency display.
Select [Mark Color], then push the ENTER knob.

Set the color desired, then push the ENTER knob.

Select [Width of Mark], then push the ENTER knob.

Set the line width, then push the ENTER knob.
The greater the value the thicker the line width.

Press the MENU/ESC key several times to close the menu.

Note: To hide the sonde mark, select [Off] at step 4.

How to show the V-temperature graph

The V-temperature graph plots depth and water temperature data fed from the net
sonde. Do the following to show the V-temperature graph.

L=

Note 1: To close the V-temperature graph
window, select [Off] at step 4.

Note 2: You can refresh the V-tempera- -

Press the MENU/ESC key, then open the [Setting] tab.
Select [Datal, then push the ENTER knob.
Select [Sonde Graph], then push the ENTER knob.

Select [On], then push the ENTER knob.

The V-temperature graph window ap- 0 —
pears at the left of the display. The
graph plots depth and water tempera- | L
ture data fed from the No.1 netsonde [ !
transmitter in red. Water temperature L]
is plotted on the horizontal axis; depth o
on the vertical axis. The graph scale -
for the vertical axis changes accord- | '
ing to the display range. When thelat- [
est water temperature data exceeds
the graph scale of the horizontal axis,
the scale changes automatically.
The depth and temperature units .
used for the V-temperature graph are SR
fixed to meters and °C. :

Press the MENU/ESC key several
times to close the menu.

Vertical axis — 40———----__;-
(Depth: m)

60 --------

————————— Scale
(30°C)

80

ture graph with [Graph Reset] on the Data 5<—>[§g]<—>\35
menu. After refreshing the graph, the Grid line
scale and plot data are deleted, then plot- Horizontal axis ~ (12°C)
ting of the data is restarted. (Water temperature: °C)

1-33



1. OPERATION

1.25 Bottom Discrimination Display

The bottom discrimination display analyzes the bottom echo to categorize bottom
hardness in one of four types (rocks, gravel, sand, mud) and shows the results in a
colorful graphic display. This function requires Bottom Discrimination Sounder
BBDS1.

There are three bottom discrimination displays: graphic, four colors, and probability.

* Graphic display: The most probable bottom material (mud, sand, gravel, rock) is
indicated graphically.

Probability bar

Bottom
discrimination
display column

Probability bar:

Degree of trust for bottom discrimination display
(Green, Normal; Yellow, Caution; Background
color, Abnormal)

* Four colors display: The most probable bottom material (mud, sand, gravel, rock)
is indicated with four colors.

Probability bar

Bottom
discrimination
display column

~ Hardness legend

Mud—o VD) mo— Sand
Gravel—oo— Rock

1-34



1. OPERATION

* Probability display: The most probable bottom material is indicated in proportion.

Probability bar

display column 1
Mud —CWO— Sand ..1..
Gravel—oo— Rock I

Bottom Graph I
discrimination

__ (Approx. 25%)

Mud probability

Sand probability
(Approx. 25%)
Rock probability
(Approx. 50%)

Characteristics of the bottom discrimination displa

» The bottom discrimination display provides an estimate of bottom composition. Ac-

tual composition may be different.

» Operating environment:
- Depth: 5to 100 m (16 to 328 ft)
- Speed: 10 kn or less

» This feature uses the range from the ship’s draft; therefore, enter the ship’s draft

(see page 2-10).

+ Be sure that the transducer is mounted straight. Otherwise the bottom discrimina-

tion display may not function accurately.

How to activate the bottom discrimination display

Note: The RANGE and SHIFT keys, [Split Range] and [Auto Range] are inoperative

when the bottom discrimination display is activated.
1. Press the MENU/ESC key, then open the [BBDS1] tab.
2. Select [Display], then push the ENTER knob.

Setting [EEIBEEN] Telesounder |

Sounder > Probability
DIEE Legend On

Measurement *

System >

3. Select [Bottom Discrim], then push the ENTER knob.

4. Select [Graphic], [4 colors] or [Probability], then push the ENTER knob.
The category of the bottom hardness is shown for screen of the external fish find-

er.
5. Select [Legend], then push the ENTER knob.

6. Select [On] or [Off] to show or hide the hardness legend (at the bottom of the dis-

play), then push the ENTER knob.

o | sawo el savo |
GRVL'| RCKS GRVL | RCKS

Legend for [Graphic] Legend for [4 colors] and [Probability]

1-35



1. OPERATION

1.26

1-36

7. Press the MENU/ESC key several times to close the menu.

Note: To turn off the bottom discrimination display, select Off at step 4.

Telesounder Setting (For Japan)

If a telesounder (TS-7100 or TS-80M2) is connected, set the telesounder as follows:
Note 1: The telesounder TS-7100 and TS-80M2 are sold in Japan only (as of May
2015).

Note 2: When the display range is 20 m or shallower, this fish finder may not commu-
nicate with the TS-80M2 because of the difference of the transmitting rate. Lower the
setting value for [TX Rate] on the [TX/RX] menu (see page 2-5) to communicate with
the TS-80M2 in 20 m or shallower range.

1. Press the MENU/ESC key, then open the [Telesounder] tab.

2. Select [Telesounder], then push the ENTER knob.

Setting (BBDS1 [REESEEEET

Telesounder

Input
Telesounder TS-7100
Fish Finder FCV-1900
TX Mode >

3. Select [Echo Setting], then push the ENTER knob.

4. Select [Input] or [Output], then push the ENTER knob.
 [Input]: Select when this fish finder is installed on the mother ship.

» [Output]: Select when this fish finder is installed on the sister ship.
5. Select [Telesounder], then push the ENTER knob.

6. Select the model of the connected telesounder ([TS-7100] or [TS-80MARK?2]),
then push the ENTER knob.

Select [Fish Finder], then push the ENTER knob.

Select the model of the fish finder installed on the other ship ([FCV-1900] or [FCV-
1200L]), then push the ENTER knob.
For FCV-1200L, go to step 12.

9. Select [TX Mode], then push the ENTER knob.
10. Select[HF TX Mode] or [LF TX Mode] as applicable, TruEcho CHIRP
then push the ENTER knob. LF TX Mode TruEcho CHIRP

11. Select [TruEcho CHIRP] or [Std], then push the ENTER knob.
Select the same setting item as the fish finder installed on the other ship.

12. Press the MENU/ESC key several times to close the menu.
13. Reboot the system to apply the telesounder setting.



1.27

1.27.1

1. OPERATION

Menu Description

This section describes menu items not previously mentioned. For the System menu,
see chapter 2.

[Sounder] menu

Medium
Color Erase 0%
White Edge Off Off
Clutter > 0% Color Erase 0%
TVG > Clutter 0% Clutter >
STC > TVG > TVG >
Pic. Advance x1 STC > STC >
Smoothing 3 Pic. Advance x1 Pic. Advance x1
Bottom Zone > Smoothing 3 Smoothing &
For [Setting] tab For [External fish finder] tab  For [Telesounder] tab

[White Edge]: The white edge feature displays the leading edge of the bot-
tom echo in white to help you distinguish bottom fish from the bottom echo.

1) Select [Bottom Zone], then push the ENTER knob.

2) Select the value, then push the ENTER knob.
The larger the value the greater the width. To turn off the white edge,
select [Off].

= O oo ~NO O WN -

0
[STC]: Delete unwanted echoes (plankton, air bubbles, etc.) near the

surface. This is useful to clear the surface of unwanted echoes to look for 0
surface fish. The larger the value the more surface echoes are erased. | Fstc 0

In setting 10, STC deletes unwanted echoes from the surface to about
16 ft. Avoid setting the STC too high; fish echoes near the surface may be erased.

[Smoothing]: If echoes appear like “patchwork,” turn this feature on to smooth them.
The more the setting value, the more this feature works. This feature is effective to re-
duce screen flickers at night.

[Bottom Zone]: Set the area where to display the bottom echo when the auto range
mode is active.

Note: This menu item is operative when the [Auto Range] on the [Range] menu is set
to [On].

1) Select [Bottom Zone], then push the
ENTER knob. < Above Below »
2) Select [Above] or [Below], then push
the ENTER knob.
— Boundary
3) Adjust the boundary line, then push R / line (top)
the ENTER knob. ey
Bottom
display
area
|~ Boundary
line (bottom)

1-37



1. OPERATION

1.27.2

1-38

[Display] menu

Temp Graph Off
Temp Color Std
Display Division [T]
Window Size 1:1
Zoom Mode Bottom Lock
Zoom Marker On
Colors 64
Hue Std
Back Ground Dark Blue
Window Color Day
Depth Size Normal
Depth Scale Right
Distance Scale Top
Color Bar On

Function Display Key(F1/F2)
Mode&Gain Display On

For [Setting] tab

[Temp Graph]: Turn the temperature graph
on or off and select graph scale, from [Nar-
row], [Normal] or [Wide]. [Narrow] is 16 °F,
[Normal] is 24 °F and [Wide] is 32 °F.

[#=x1x1 x1 0/99  VRM 0.0

20
Water temperature

[Temp Graph Color]: Select water tempera-
ture graph color. The default color is light-
blue.

[Display Division]: Select display division in
dual frequency and combination displays

(zoom+normal). The choices are [[] (verti-

cal split) or [ (horizontal split).

[Window Size]: Select the division ration of the display in the dual frequency and com-
bination displays (zoom+normal).

[Zoom Mode]: Select the zoom mode for the zoom display. For the description of each
zoom mode, see section 1.4.3.

[Zoom Marker]: Turn the zoom marker on or off on the zoom displays.
[Colors]: Select the number of colors to display.

[Hue]: Change the color arrangement of the echo image. For how to change the user
color setting, see page 2-2.

[Background]: Change the background to suit your current environment. This feature
is inoperative when [Hue] is selected to [Custom].

[Window Color]: Select the background color for the menu window. [Day] is white
background. [Night] is black background.

[Depth Size]: Change the size of the depth indication. When [Off] is selected, the
depth indication is turned off.



1.27.3

1. OPERATION

[Depth Scale]: Select where to display the depth scale. When [Off] is selected, the
depth scale is turned off.

[Color Bar]: Turn the color bar on or off.

[Function Display]: Turn the function name for the function keys on or off.
[Key(F1/F2)]: The function names of the F1 and F2 key appear at the bottom left side
of the display.

[Key(1/2/3)]: The function names of the , @ and key appear at the bottom left
side of the display.

[Mode&Gain Display]: Turn the mode and gain indication (example: ) at the
upper left side of the display on or off.

[Measurement] menu

Graph
[Graph Display]
Graph Style Horizontal
Graph Size Small
Graph Location Upper Left
Graph Scale End 39inch
Distributed Scale Start 3%
Distributed Scale End 50%
Number of graph bars Max.16 bars
Transparency Off
Updating Cycle 3s
[Mark Display]
Fish Info Size
Fish Symbols Fish Mark

For [Setting] tab ([ACCU-FISH] = [Graph])
[Graph Size]: Select the size of the fish size histogram window.

[Graph Scale End]: Select the fish size scale for

Fish size scale
the fish size histogram. I

\LP]:?? AVG:94 DATA186 o)

[Distributed Scale Start]: Select the starting value 7w
for the graph. "

65
60

[Distributed Scale End]:Select the end value for
the graph.

35

pal

[Number of graph bars]: Select the number of
graph bars on the fish size histogram. For example, 2
[Max. 8 bars] shows eight graph bars in decreasing L N )

distribution quantity order. ! U
9 y Starting value for End value for

Note: For [Max. 4 bars] and [Max. 8 bars], more ~the distribution  the distribution
than four or eight bars appear when the measured
distribution quantity is equal between measured fish sizes.

[Transparency]: Select the degree of transparency for the fish size histogram win-
dow. The transparency effect is not applied to the graph bar, scale and characters. Al-
pha blending technology is used for transparency effects.

[Updating Cycle]: Select the updating cycle for the fish size histogram.

1-39



1. OPERATION

1.27.4 [Data] menu

The [Data] menu sets up data received from external equipment.

Off
Date Time Off
Speed (SOG) Off
Speed (STW) Off
Temp Off
Temp Source NMEA
[Sonde Mark]
Sonde Mark Display Off
Mark Color Red
Width of Mark 1
[Sonde Graph]
Sonde Graph Off
Graph Reset

For [Setting] tab

[Position], [Date Time], [Speed (SOG)], [Speed (STW)], [Temp]: Select [On] to show
the data fed from the sensor on the display. Requires appropriate sensors.

Note: When the data is not being received, the applicable indication is shown with “--".

35°05.7004 N
135°45.2787 E
12:20:20 i
201 5/03/03% Date and Time
15.4 kn SOG <— Speed over ground
11.6 kn STW <— Speed through water

32.9 °F <— Water temperature

<— Own ship’s position

Display example: All data is turned on

[Temp Source]: Select the data source for water temperature data.

[NMEA]: Navigation equipment connected to the processor unit.

[Own Temp Sensor]: Temperature sensor connected to the processor unit.

[Own XDCR]: Transducer connected to the processor unit.

[External Temp Sensor]*: Temperature sensor connected to the external fish finder.
[External XDCR]*: Transducer connected to the external fish finder.

*: Requires external fish finder.

1-40



2. SYSTEM MENU

2.1 How to Open the [System] Menu

The [System] menu mainly consists of items which do not require regular adjustment.

1. Press the MENU/ESC key, then open the [Setting] or [External fish finder] tab.

2. Select [System], then push the ENTER knob.
For details of the [Test] menu, see section 3.6 and section 3.7.

For [Setting] tab For [External fish finder] tab
____________________________ Setting BBDS1
Sounder > > Sounder i ]
Display »: Range > Display ' Calib p— [System] menu
Measurement > TX/RX > Measurement Stabilization >
Alarm > Key s B ’
Data >. Language

i Units

NMEA Port Set&Monitor
i Calib

[System] menu ___o Stabilization

i Tankenmaru Setting

Tests

Save Setting

(ImageReplay .
Note: For the [Telesounder] tab, the [System] menu is Seting
not shown. However, the [Calib] menu on the [Tele- e of i
sounder] tab is similar to the [Calib] menu in the [Sys-  [sounder > Gain ADJ »
tem] menu. For details of the [Calib] menu, see  [ZE T """"
section 2.9. [Calib] menu

2.2 [User] Menu

The [User] menu mainly provides items for arrangement of the user mode display.

[User1]
Screen Layout
Display Mode
[User2]
Screen Layout
Display Mode

[User Color]: Arrange the display colors to your liking by changing the color arrange-
ment on the color bar. For how to change the setting, see the next page.



2. SYSTEM MENU

How to change the user color

1)

Select [User Color] and press the ENTER knob to show the user color bar.

{<=—— Color currently
selected

|_|=———Background

Default color
Custom

Rotate the ENTER knob to select the color to adjust, then press the knob.
The [RGB] adjustment window appears.

RGB

Red I ]

Green O |
Blue O |
Rotate the ENTER knob to select the color ([Red], [Green], or [Blue]) to adjust,
then press the knob.

Rotate the ENTER knob to adjust color, then press the knob.
The color of the color bar on the [User Color] window changes.

Repeat step 3 and step 4 for the three [Red], [Green] and [Blue] colors.

Press the MENU/ESC key.

If you want to change other color, repeat step 2 to step 6.

Select [Custom], then push the ENTER knob to apply the customized user color.

Select [Yes], then push the ENTER knob.
The setting for [Hue] on the [Display] menu changes to [Custom]. In this time,
[Back Ground] is inoperative.

10)Press the MENU/ESC key to close the window.

Note: To restore the default user color bar, select [Default] on the [User Color] win-
dow, then push the ENTER knob. Secondly, select [Yes] and push the ENTER knob.

[Screen Layout] (User1/User2): Select the screen layout for the user mode display.

[Display Mode] (User1/User2): Select the displays to show on the user mode display.
According to the setting for [Screen Layout], the setting range changes. For details of
the layout for each display, see Appendix 2 "SCREEN LAYOUT".

*

= [LF+HZm+HF], [LZm+LF+HF], [LF+HF+MIX], [HE+LF+HF]*,

[LE+LF+HF]*, [HT+LF+HF]*, [LT+LF+HF]*

T ES [ [LZmLF+HZm+HF], [LF+HF1+HF2+MIX], [LE+HE+LF+HF]*,
[LT+HT+LF+HF]*, [LT+LF+HF1+HF2]*, [HT+LF+HF1+HF2]*,
[LT+LF+HF+MIX]*, [HT+LF+HF+MIX]*

: Requires external fish finder or telesounder.



2. SYSTEM MENU

The meaning for each abbreviation is shown below.

LF: Low frequency LE: Low frequency of external fish finder
HF: High frequency HE: High frequency of external fish finder
LZm: Low frequency zoom LT: Low frequency of telesounder
HZm: High frequency zoom HT: High frequency of telesounder

MIX:  Mix display
HF 1 and HF2 show the same display. Gain can be adjusted independently for each dis-
play.

About the mix display:

The mix display compares echo intensity between low and high frequencies, and dis-
plays echoes from tiny fish in discriminative colors. This is done by utilizing the fact
that tiny fish return a stronger echo against a high frequency rather than a low frequen-
cy. It works as follows.

If a high frequency echo is stronger than the corresponding echo on the low fre-
quency, the high frequency echo is displayed.

If the low frequency echo is stronger than or equal to the high frequency echo, it is
less likely to be a tiny fish and therefore is displayed in blue.

If the echoes on both frequencies have the intensity corresponding to reddish-
brown or red, they are displayed in reddish brown or red. This is necessary to dis-
play the zero line and bottom in reddish-brown or red.

In other words, the echoes displayed in orange to light-blue are considered to be
tiny fish such as whitebait.

These echoes are
likely to be small fish.

2-3



2. SYSTEM MENU

2.3

[Range] Menu
The [Range] menu includes the items relevant to the range setting.

Note: When the depth unit is changed all range settings are restored to default. There-
fore, it is a good idea to change the depth unit first and then change ranges.

30ft
Range2
Range3
Range4
Range5
Range6
Range7
Range8
Zoom Range
B/L Range
Discrim Zoom
Split Range

Auto Range

[Range1] - [Range8]: Set the range of each of the eight ranges.
[Zoom Range]: Set the range to zoom in the bottom zoom and marker zoom modes.

Note: For the horizontal split screen, the range is one-half the value set of [Zoom
Range] or [B/L Range].

[B/L Range]: Set display range for bottom lock and bottom discrimination displays.

[Discrim Zoom]: Select the type for the bottom discrimination display.

» [1/2]: Shows the single picture on the right half of the screen and the bottom discrim-
ination display on the left half of the screen. The bottom discrimination display
shows the bottom as a straight line, which is useful for determining bottom hard-
ness.

» [1/3]: This display is similar to the bottom discrimination 1/2 display except the bot-
tom discriminator display occupies the bottom one-third of the left half of the screen.

[Split Range]: Split range enables/disables independent adjustment of range in the
dual frequency display. Turn on for independent adjustment. Effective in dual frequen-
cy mode only.

[Auto Range]: Turn on/off the auto range mode. When the auto range mode is active,
the range is automatically changed to keep the bottom echo on the lower half of the
screen. The range shift and gain control are inoperative in the auto range mode. Also,
"RANGE AUTO" appears at the upper right on the screen when the RANGE key is
operated.



2. SYSTEM MENU

2.4  [TX/RX] Menu

The [TX/RX] menu includes the items relevant to the TX and RX settings.

For [Setting] tab For [External fish finder] tab
TX Rate TX Rate
Freq Control > Freq Control >
[HF] [HF]
TX Pulse Edge TX Pulse
TX Pulse
RX Band
RX Band
[LF] S
[LF] TX Pulse
TX Pulse Edge
TX Pulse RX Band
J
RX Band * Shown for DFF3.

Note: The [TX/RX] menu for the [External fish finder] tab is inoperative when the
ACCU-FISH™ is activated.

[TX Power]: Interference may appear on the screen when an

echo sounder having the same frequency as your own is being 9
operated in the vicinity of your vessel. In this case, lower your || F Tx Power 10
TX power and contact the vessel to request them to reduce
their TX power. The higher the numeric the greater the TX
power. For the Setting tab, the TX power for high and low frequency can be set indi-
vidually. The [Auto] setting automatically adjusts TX power to display the bottom echo
optimally. The [Auto] setting is not shown for the [External fish finder] tab and when
the transmission mode is [Std] mode.

For [Setting] tab

[TX Rate]: Change pulse repetition rate. Normally, the highest rate (20) is used. When
in shallow waters second reflection echoes may appear between the surface and ac-
tual bottom echo. In this case, lower the TX rate level. A high rate for fast speed; a
slow rate for slow speed.

Note: The TX rate may not change when [Pic. Sync] in the [Tankenmaru] menu is set
to [On]. This is because of the communications speed limitation between this unit and
Shimano’s receiver.

[Freq Control]: Adjust the transducer frequency. When change the setting, keep in
mind these considerations.

» Set frequency which is suitable for detecting targeted fish.

+ Shift frequency so as to reduce interference.

» Lower frequency to increase detection range.

» Raise frequency to improve resolution.



2. SYSTEM MENU

1. Select [Freq Control], then push the ENTER knob.
The [Freq Control] window appears. The contents of the setting window depend
on your system configuration. In the example below, a 200 kHz transducer is con-
nected to the HF terminal and a 50 kHz transducer is connected to the LF terminal.

Freq Control

200.0kHz(HF)
50.0kHz(LF)

< 200.0kHz »

160.0kHz ——— #—— 217.0kHz

200.0kHz

2. Select the frequency to adjust, then push the ENTER knob.

Adjust the frequency, then push the ENTER knob.
The adjustment range is automatically set at installation.

Freq Control

200.0kHz(HF)
50.0kHz(LF)

Current setting ——— sz »

160.0kHz F-d—— 217.0kHz

1200.0kHz —————~ Default setting
4. Press the MENU/ESC key to close the [Freq. Control] window.

Note: [Freq Control] is operative when the transmission mode is [Std] mode.

[TX Pulse Edge] (HF/LF): Turn on to suppress interference to other acoustic equip-
ment (fish finders, scanning sonars, etc.), your own and others.

Note: [TX Pulse Edge] is operative when the ACCU-FISH™ is deactivated or the
transmission mode is [Std] mode.

[TX Pulse] (HF/LF): Pulse width changes according to range and shift values. When
long range detection is your objective select a long pulse length. For better resolution,
select a shorter pulse. [Narrow] raises the detection resolution, however detection
range is shorter. [Std] is the standard pulse length, and is suitable for general use.
[Wide] Increases the detection range but lowers the resolution. [Manual] enables man-
ual setting of pulse length, at [Pulse Length].

Note: [TX Pulse] is operative when the ACCU-FISH™ is deactivated or the transmis-
sion mode is [Std] mode.

[Pulse Length] (HF/LF): Operative when [Manual] is selected at [TX Pulse]. A small
value gives better detection resolution, however detection range is shorter. On the oth-
er hand, a large value gives better detection range but resolution is lower.

[RX Band] (HF/LF): Rx bandwidth is automatically set according to [TX Pulse Length].
Normally the [Std] position provides good performance. If noise is a problem switch to
[Narrow]. For better resolution, select [Wide]. [Manual] enables manual setting of Rx
band width, at [RX Band Width].

Note: [RX Band] is operative when the ACCU-FISH™ is deactivated or the transmis-
sion mode is [Std] mode.

[RX Band Width] (HF/LF): Operative when [Manual] is selected at [RX Band]. A small
value decreases the noise. On the other hand, a large value gives better resolution.



2.5

2.6

2.7

2. SYSTEM MENU

[Key] Menu

The [Key] menu turns the key beep on or off.

[Language] Menu

The [Language] menu selects the language to use. The FCV-1900 series supports the
languages shown in the figure below.

Francais
Espanol
Dansk
Norsk
254
BZAGE
s=20f

Pycckui s3bIK

[Units] Menu

The [Units] menu lets you select the units of measurement.

Speed
Temp
Fish Size

[Depth]: Select unit of depth measurement.
[Speed]: Select unit of speed measurement. Requires speed sensor.

[Temp]: Select unit of water temperature measurement. Requires water temperature
sensor.

[Fish Size]: Select unit of fish size measurement.



2. SYSTEM MENU

2.8

[INMEA Port Set&Monitor] Menu

The [NMEA Port Set&Monitor] menu sets up the NMEA ports and provides information
for the input/output data sentences of the NMEA ports.

To set up the NMEA port, select the port that you want to set up and open the [Setting]
window.

Port selection

—— Set up the CN-10 (NMEAA1) port.
NMEA2 —— Set up the CN-11 (NMEAZ2) port.
SC ———Set up the CN-12 (NMEA3) port.
CIF—————Set up the CN-6 (SONDE/TRIG) port.

: NMEA Port1 Input NMEA Port1 Output
+ S b 1,8900.0413,N,17859.99 | $SDDBT,102.6,f,31.3,M,17.1,F*05
1).0,0.0,0.0,S*4F $SDDPT,31.3,0.0,200.0*66
i['Output Data »[32 SSDDBT,T102.6,f,31.3,M,17.1,F*05
{[TLL Output 159.94,M,8.10,N,,*1C $SDDPT,31.3,0.0,200.0*66

['NMEA Port Setting #359-95,M.6,6.48 N,,,A"7C

E Baud Rate 110,24,02,2015,00,00"65

[Setting] window —ie,: o 5 s— Communication port
': |: Data Léngth E E monitor dISpIay
i:ﬁy‘?'“ 5 . (see chapter 3.)
E E:Iear Window :
| i=xit >

2-8

P s s ssss

[MENU/ESC] : Setting
Select Exit menu to exit

[NMEAO0183]: Select NMEAO0183 version of navigation equipment connected to the
NMEA port. This menu item is not available for [SC] and [CIF]. Setting range: [Verl1.5],
[Ver2.0], [Ver3.0], [Special]. [Special] is for use with a navigation equipment whose
baud rate is 600 bps.

[Output Data]: Select the data to output from the NMEA port to navigation equipment.
This menu item is not available for [SC] and [CIF].

« [Depth]: Output the depth data.

« [Water Temp]*: Output the water temperature data. Requires the water temperature
sensor.

» [Bottom Discrim]*: Output the bottom discrimination data. Requires BBDS1.
 [Fish Size]*: Output the fish size data. Available with FCV-1900G.
*: Not available when [NMEAO0183] is set to [Special].

[TLL Output]: Select the TLL data type to output from the NMEA port to a chart plotter.
This menu item is not available for [SC] and [CIF].

« [Off]: Not output TLL data.
« [TLL]: Output latitude/longitude** data only.



2.9

2. SYSTEM MENU

* [FURUNO-TLL]: Output Iatitude/longitude”, water temperature*1, bottom discrimi-
nation*z, depth, and fish size data*3. This requires FURUNO-TLL enabled device.

*1. Requires appropriate sensor. *2; Requires BBDS1.

*3: Available with FCV-1900G.
[Baud Rate]: Set the baud rate of the transmission signal. The setting range is

changed according to the port. This menu item is not available for [SC] (setting value
is fixed to “38400 bps”).

» For [NMEA1] and [NMEAZ2]: 600, 4800 and 38400 bps
» For [CIF]: 600, 1200, 2400 and 4800 bps
[Start Bit]: Show the character size of the TX data.

[Data Length]: Show the bit length of the TX data.

[Stop Bit]: Show the stop bit size of the TX data.

[Parity]: Show the parity of the TX data.

[Clear Window]: Refresh the information on the communication port monitor display.

[Exit]: Close the [NMEA Port Set&Monitor] menu to return the normal menu.

[Calib] Menu

The [Calib] menu mainly lets you apply offsets to speed, water temperature, and bot-
tom level.

For [Setting] tab For [External fish finder] tab
1500.0 m/s
Temp Zero Line Rejection
Bottom Level > Zero Line Area
Zero Line Rejection Draft
Zero Line Area Gain ADJ
Zero Line Fill Fish Size
Draft
Gain ADJ
Fish Size

[Sound Speed]: Adjust the sound velocity of the TX/RX signal if the depth indication
is incorrect, because of water temperature or salinity density.

[Temp]: If the water temperature indication is wrong, you can correct it here. For ex-
ample, if the water temperature indication is 2 °F higher than actual water tempera-
ture, enter -2.0 °F.



2. SYSTEM MENU

2-10

[Bottom Level]: In the default bottom level set- Bottom lock display
ting (+0), the equipment judges consecutive
strong echoes to be bottom echoes. If, in that set- *xx1x1 099 VRM 0.0
tin th . . . . . [CFBL | 5— |20 00 -
g, the depth indication is unstable, adjust the U -
bottom level. If vertical lines extend upward from W% 4 10
i

w

the bottom echo in the bottom lock display, lower ﬂ‘ I
the bottom level to erase the vertical lines. If the J
level is too low, however, it may be difficult to dis-

N
N
o
[

tinguish bottom fish from the bottom echo. 1 W
loaa . =

[Zero Line Rejection]: Turn the zero line (trans- el I = 40"

mission line) on or off. When turned on, the trans- Botltom

mission line disappears, which allows you to see  get the bottom level so that these
fish echoes near the surface clearly. The length  vertical lines just disappear.

of the transmission line changes with transducer

used and installation characteristics. If the width of the transmission line is 0.4 m (de-
fault value) or more, set the transmission line width with [Zero Line Area], as below.

[Zero Line Area]: This feature adjusts the transmission line so that the transmission
line disappears when the menu item [Zero Line Rejection] is turned on. For a long talil,
increase the value. If the transmission line does not disappear, lower the TX power.

[Zero Line Fill]: Turn off to see fish echoes within 1 m from the surface.

[Draft]: The default depth display shows the distance from the transducer. If you would
rather show the distance from the sea surface, set your ship's draft. The draft line for
HF and LF can be set respectively.

[Gain ADJ]: If the gain is too high or too low, or the gain for the low and high frequen-
cies appears unbalanced, you can compensate it here.

[Fish Size]: Compensate for wrongful indication of fish size.

Setting value Compensation size
+500% Sextuple
+400% Quintuple
+300% Quadruple
+200% Triple
+100% Double
+50% 15

-50% 1/2
-65% 1/3
-75% 1/4
-80% 1/5




210

[Stabilization] Menu

2. SYSTEM MENU

The [Stabilization] menu compensates for the effects of heaving, and requires a Sat-

ellite Compassm. It is inoperative when there is no data from the Satellite CompassTM.

For [Setting] tab

Set by installer. —
Do not change.

Set by installer. <
Do not change.

-

Stabilization Sensor
Stabilization Area
[HF]

TD fore-aft

TD port-stbd

AND TD height
[LF]

TD fore-aft

TD port-stbd

AND TD height

On

For [External fish finder] tab

Set by installer. —;

Do not change.

Set by installer. <
Do not change.

Stabilization Area

| [HF]

TD fore-aft
TD port-stbd
AND TD height
[LF]
TD fore-aft
TD port-stbd
\_| AND TD height

SC-30

[Stabilization]: Turn heaving compensation on or off. Turn it on when seas are rough,
to get stable echoes, regardless of sea conditions. When turned on, the stabilization
icon ( Ju—) shown on the right appears at the upper left of the screen. If the antenna

position of the Satellite Compass™ is not set when installing, the message shown be-

low appears. Contact your dealer to set the antenna position of the Satellite

™
Compass .

Antenna to Transducer
distances (bow-stern,
port-starboard, height)
are not set. Have a
FURUNO technician
adjust your settings.

Yes

[Stabilization Area]: When heaving exceeds the value set here, stabilization is

stopped and the stabilization icon at the top of the screen disappears. However, [Sta-
bilization] is kept [On]. When heaving is once again less than the value set here, sta-
bilization is restarted and the stabilization icon reappears.

2-11



2. SYSTEM MENU

2.1

212

2-12

[Tankenmaru Setting] Menu (For Japan)

The Tankenmaru system outputs the video signal from your display unit to the display
unit of a Tankenmaru-equipped partner ship, etc., via a radio transmitter.

Note: The Tankenmaru system is sold only in Japan (as of May 2015).

Off

Pic. Sync

[Tankenmaru Output]: Select [HF] or [LF] to output this unit’s video signal to the dis-
play unit of a partner ship in the Tankenmaru system, via a radio transmitter.

[Pic. Sync]: Display or don’t display the same video signal on your display unit and a
partner’s display unit.

* [On]: Display the same video signal on both your display unit and a partner’s display
unit. Note that the TX interval is longer when compared to the [Off] setting.

+ [Off]: The display units are independent of one another.

[Save Setting] Menu

The [Save Setting] menu saves and loads the setting data.

Read Setting >
Save Setting External »

Read Setting External

[Save Setting]: Save the current setting data to the internal memory.
» [User1]: Save the current setting data for [User1] on the [User] menu to the internal
memory.

» [User2]: Save the current setting data for [User2] on the [User] menu to the internal
memory.

Note: When the setting data for [User1] or [User2] exists . . .

in the internal memory, the confirmation message shown | ke settings will be

. ) : overwritten. Are you
right appears. Select [Yes] to overwrite the setting data. sure?

Yes No

[Read Setting]: Load the setting data from the internal
memory.

» [General]: Load the setting data appropriate to the purse seine fishery.
» [Surface]: Load the setting data appropriate to the whitebait fishing.

» [User1)/[User2]: Load the setting data for [User1]/[Us-
er2] on the [User] menu.

Current setting will be
overwritten. Are you

After selecting setting data to load, the confirmation sure? GEIAE T % EidE)
message shown right appears. Select [Yes] to load the L&ET.)
setting data and reboot the system. Yes No




213

2. SYSTEM MENU

[Save Setting External]: Copy the current setting data
saved in the internal memory to a USB flash memory. Ifa | Copying failed.
USB flash memory is not connected, the error message Yes
shown right appears.

About the USB flash memory:

+ Use a USB flash memory formatted to FAT32 whose storage capacity is 32 GB or
less.

» Do not use a password-protected USB flash memory.

» Turn off the power to disconnect or connect a USB flash memory. The processor
unit may not re-detected a USB flash memory.

» When there is no space in a USB flash memory to save the
. . Not enough memory
setting data or screenshots, the message shown right ap- remaining in USB
pears. memory.
Yes

[Read Setting External]: Load the setting data saved in ——
the USB flash memory. After selecting the data file, the || Surrent setting will be

. . . overwritten. Are you
confirmation message shown right appears. Select [Yes] sure? (FEIASE T 4. B2
to load the setting data. When the setting are loaded, the | L&9%)
unit restarts. Yes No

Note: The setting data in the internal memory is overwritten with new setting data. The
overwritten data can not be decompressed.

[Image Replay] Menu

The [Image Replay] menu processes the screenshots saved to the processor unit and
USB flash memory.

External Output >
External USB Replay

[Delete All]: Delete all screenshots in the internal memo- _ —

ry. The confirmation message shown right appears. Se- IO L
internal memory will be

lect [Yes] to delete all screenshots. deleted. Are your sure?

Yes No

[External Output]: Extract all screenshots in the internal
memory to a USB flash memory. After extracting the screenshots, all screenshots in
the internal memory are deleted and the indication for the screenshot count at top of
the display changes to "0/99". If a USB flash memory is not connected or there are no
screenshots in the internal memory, the error message shown below appears.

No connection No screenshot data
Copying failed. No picture files to copy.
Yes Yes

2-13



2. SYSTEM MENU

[External USB Replay]: Replay the screenshot saved to a USB flash memory. The
replay window appears after selecting the folder where screenshots are saved.

Replay window

4/99 _ RANGE 150

File name -
(saved date and time)

50—

Folder selection window

Capture_700104121614
Capture_700104121602

Réplay position
/ (current / total,

=

[MENU/ESC]: Close
Operation in the replay window

* Rotate the ENTER knob to select the replay file.
* Push the MENU/ESC key to close the replay
window.

If a USB flash memory is not connected or there are no : :
screenshots in the USB flash memory, the error message fTa'i‘Ec"mage e B
shown right appears. '

Yes

2-14



3.

MAINTENANCE & TROUBLE-

SHOOTING

This chapter provides maintenance and troubleshooting procedures for the operator.

A\ WARNING

ELECTRICAL SHOCK HAZARD
Do not open the equipment.

This equipment uses high
voltage that can cause
electrical shock. Only quali-
fied persons can work inside

NOTICE

Do not apply paint, anti-corrosive
sealant or contact spray to plastic
parts or equipment coating.

Those items contain products that can
damage plastic parts and equipment
coating.

the equipment.

Maintenance

Regular maintenance is essential for good performance
the table below.

. Check the points shown in

Check Point Action Remedy, remarks
Cable Check that all cabling is firmly con- Connect the cable if it has
nected and is not damaged. loosened.
Replace damaged cables.
Connectorson | Check for tight connection. Reconnect as necessary.
units
Ground on Check for tight connection and rust. Fasten if loosened.
units Remove rust if present.
Dust Remove the dust or dirt from the units Do not use chemical clean-
with a soft, dry cloth. ers to clean the equipment
because they can remove
paint and markings.
Transducer Marine life on the transducer face will Carefully remove any ma-
result in a gradual decrease in sensi- rine life to prevent the dam-
tivity. Check the transducer face for age to the transducer.
cleanliness each time the boat is dry- Do not paint the transducer.
docked. Do not use chemical clean-
ers to clean the transducer.




3. MAINTENANCE & TROUBLESHOOTING

3.2 Fuse Replacement

The fuse (Type: FGB01 250V 20A, Code No.: 000-155-775-10) at the rear of the pro-
cessor unit protects the processor unit from overvoltage and internal fault. If a fuse
blows find the cause before replacing it. If it blows again after replacement, contact

your dealer for advice.

/A WARNING

onné
Uil |le e
f
] *

n'ﬂ@@@@@@,g

©

D" o Use the proper fuse.

Use of a wrong fuse can cause
fire or damage the equipment.

T Fuse holder
'/: How to replace the fuse

Unscrew the fuse holder and replace the
2= fuse. Then screw in the fuse holder.

Processor Unit

3.3  Troubleshooting

The table below provides basic troubleshooting procedures which the user may follow
to restore normal operation. If you can not restore normal operation, do not check in-
side the unit. Contact your dealer to check the equipment.

Problem

Reason, remedy

Cannot turn on power. | ¢

The power cable is disconnected or damaged. Check the
power cable. If damaged, replace it.

The cable connected to the control unit is disconnected or
damaged. Check the cable, and reconnect or replace it as
necessary.

Check ship’s mains.

Check the fuse on the processor unit. If the fuse has blown,
find the cause then replace it.

There is no response | ¢
when a key is pressed.

The cable connected to the control unit is disconnected or
damaged. Check the cable, and reconnect or replace it as
necessary.

Reboot the system. If you do not get a response, the key
may be damaged. Contact your dealer for instructions.

No echo appears but | *
fixed range scale ap-
pears. .

Picture advance is stopped. Set [Pic. Advance] on the
[Sounder] menu to other than [Stop].

Transducer cable is disconnected or damaged. Check the
cable, and reconnect or replace it as necessary.

Echo appears but no .
zero line. .

The range shift is set to “0”. Set scale to show zero line.
The zero line rejection is turned on. Turn it off on the [Calib]
menu.

The setting of the draft line is improper. Check the setting for
[Draft] on the [Calib] menu.




3. MAINTENANCE & TROUBLESHOOTING

Problem

Reason, remedy

Sensitivity is low.

Gain setting is too low. Raise the gain.

Marine life is adhering to transducer face. Clean the trans-
ducer face.

Vessel is in heavily sedimented water.

Bottom is too soft to return an echo.

Extreme interference
or noise.

Transducer is located too close to the engine. Relocate the
transducer.

Ground wire has loosened or damaged. Check the wire, and
reconnect or replace it as necessary.

Same-frequency echo sounder is operating nearby.

No depth indication.

Bottom is off the screen. Change the range setting.

Speed and/or water
temperature readout is
unrealistic or not
shown.

The sensor cable is disconnected or damaged. Check the
cable, and reconnect or replace it as necessary.
The sensor is malfunctioning. Check the sensor.

Position readout is un-
realistic or not shown.

The cable connected to the navigation equipment is discon-
nected or damaged. Check the cable, and reconnect or re-
place it as necessary.

The navigation equipment is malfunctioning. Check the nav-
igation equipment.




3. MAINTENANCE & TROUBLESHOOTING

34 Error Icon

The table below shows the error icons which may appear at the top of the display. All
error icons are accompanied with an audio alert. To silence the audio alert, press any
key. The error icon is displayed until the cause of the error is rectified.

Ilcon Reason, remedy
& Communication error between the control unit and processor unit. Check the
_m: connection between the control unit and processor unit. If this error occurs re-
peatedly, contact your dealer.
o Communication error between the MAIN board and CTRL board in the proces-
s | sor unit. Contact your dealer to check the connection between the MAIN board

and CTRL board in the processor unit or the connection between the processor
unit and Ethernet HUB (HUB-101).

Transmission error in the processor unit. Check the connection between the
processor unit and transducer. If the error is not rectified, the internal wiring
may be incorrect. Contact your dealer to check the inside of the processor unit.
Rotation speed of the fan on the MAIN board is low. Contact your dealer to re-
place the fan.

20
Aoy, -

Rotation speed of the fan on the CTRL board is low. Contact your dealer to re-
place the fan.

The temperature of the CPU on the MAIN board is too high. Check that the am-
bient temperature around the processor unit is within -15°C to +55°C. If this er-
ror occurs repeatedly, contact your dealer.

Communication error between the transducer and processor unit. Check the
connection between the transducer and processor unit. If this error occurs re-
peatedly, contact your dealer.

Communication error between the external fish finder and processor unit.
Check the connection between the external fish finder and processor unit or
the connection between the Ethernet HUB (HUB-101) and external fish finder.
If this error occurs repeatedly, contact your dealer.

..
5},

n}cﬁ g_;

Ly
Ry




3.5

3. MAINTENANCE & TROUBLESHOOTING

Communication Port Monitor

The communication port monitor provides information for the input/output data sen-
tences of the NMEA ports.

Press the MENU/ESC key, then open the [Setting] tab.

Select [System], then push the ENTER knob.

Select [NMEA Port Set&Monitor], then push the ENTER knob.

—— Shows the information of the CN-10 (NMEA1) port.
NMEA2 —— Shows the information of the CN-11 (NMEA2) port.
SC ————Shows the information of the CN-12 (NMEA3) port.
CIF—————Shows the information of the CN-6 (SONDE/TRIG) port.

4. Select the port to display the input/output data, then push the ENTER knob.

5. Press the MENU/ESC key to close the menu window and show the communica-
tion port monitor display.

NMEA Port1 Input NMEA Port1 Output

______________________________________________________________

'$GPGNS,102716.01,8900.0413,N,17859.99 :$SDDBT,102.6,f,31.3,M,17.1,F*05
'99,E,A,00,0.0,0.0,0.0,0.0,0.0,S*4F ' :$SDDPT,31 .3,0.0,200.0*66
'$GPMTW,27.30,C*32 \SSDDBT,T102.6,f,31.3,M,17.1,F*05

$GPVHW,0.00,T359.94,M,8.10,N,,*1C ' E$SDDPT,31 .3,0.0,200.0*66
$GPVTG,359.95,T,359.95,M,6,6.48,N,,,A*7C :
'$GPZDA,102716.20,24,02,2015,00,00*65

Input data —e e— Output data

[MENU/ESC] : Setting
Select Exit menu to exit

6. Press the MENU/ESC and select [Exit], then push the ENTER knob.

Select [Yes], then push the ENTER knob to close the communication port monitor
display.

8. Press the MENU/ESC key several times to close the menu.



3. MAINTENANCE & TROUBLESHOOTING

3.6 Diagnostic Test

The diagnostic test checks the equipment for proper operation and displays various
information. To perform the diagnostic test, do the following:

1. Press the MENU/ESC key, then open the [Setting] tab.
2. Select [System], then push the ENTER knob.
3. Select [Tests], then push the ENTER knob.
4. Select [Diagnostic Test], then push the ENTER knob.
'Display Unit
1 ——i Product Grade : FCV-1900 Application Ver : 0252434-xx.xx U-Boot Ver : 0252435-xx.xX |
' MAC Address : 00-40-9D-7D-9D-32 System Ver : 0252437-xx.Xx PIC Boot Ver : 1950143-XX.XX 1
'
E IP Address : 172.31.92.7 Kernel Ver : 0252436-xx.Xx PIC Main Ver : 1950144-xx.xx |
\.._ CPUStaws: _____ 29 ... FanSpeed: ¢ SI60Pm :
iSignal Unit T '
2 N ROM : OK PWR Board Ver : 0 Port1(NMEA1) : "
E RAM : OK CTRL Board Ver : 0 Port2(NMEA2) : - '
' MAC Address : 00-D0-1D-0C-A5-31 TRX Board Ver : 0 Port3(Tankenmaru) : -- .
E IP Address : 172.31.92.6 Application Ver : 0252425-xx.xx Port4(SC) : '
! Power Voltage(12V) : 12.1V FPGA Ver : 0252426-XX.XX Port5(CIF) : !
' '
' Power Voltage(5V) : 5.0V Boot Ver : 0252424-xx.xx Telesounder : '
H HF BVolt : 120.9v Start Ver : 0252423-xx.xx Temp : 10.4°C !
'
\CCLUERVIM: L MR FanQneed:_ _____f RRADOM _ e ccmmmeeo-- y
3 —Fish Finder Sensors '
H ROM : OK Application Ver : XXXXXXXXXX Temp : 10.4°C B
\ RAM - OK Boot Ver : XXXXXXXXXX )

Press the camera icon key 3 times to capture. (1/99) Press the [MENU/ESC] key 3 times to exit.

xx.xx: Program version

No. Description

1 | The check result and information for the MAIN board (19P1084/A).
Shows model name, MAC address, IP address, CPU temperature, program no.,
and fan speed.

2 | The check result and information for the CTRL board (02P6392).

Shows ROM/RAM check (OK or NG), MAC address, IP address, input voltage, B
voltage, connector connection test*, circuit board version no., program version
no., water temperature, and fan speed.

*. 6

: appears normally. This test is used for the check in the factory.

3 | The check result and information for the external fish finder.
Shows ROM/RAM check (OK or NG), program no., water temperature.

3-6



3.7

3. MAINTENANCE & TROUBLESHOOTING

No. Description

4 | Check controls for proper operation.

+ Keys: Push each key. The key's on-screen location turns gray or light blue al-
ternately and a beep sounds with each push.

+ ENTER knob: Rotate the knob clockwise or counterclockwise. Clockwise rota-
tion increases the value; counterclockwise rotation decreases it. Next, push the
control. Its on-screen location turns black or blue alternately and a beep
sounds with each push.

* Touchpad: Move your finger across the touchpad. Rightward movement in-
creases the value of [X]; leftward movement decreases the value of [X]; Up-
ward movement decreases the value of [Y]; downward movement increases
the value of [Y].

Note: The diagnostic test screen can be captured by pressing the 0/ key
three times.

5. Press the MENU/ESC key three times to close the self test window.
6. Press the MENU/ESC key several times to close the menu.

LCD Test

The LCD test checks for proper display of all colors. To perform the LCD test, do the
following:

Press the MENU/ESC key, then open the [Setting] tab.

Select [System], then push the ENTER knob.

Select [Tests], then push the ENTER knob.

Select [LCD Test], then push the ENTER knob.

Press any key except the MENU/ESC key to start the test.

Press any key except the MENU/ESC key to change the screen, in the sequence
shown below.

2 U o

Operation
description

LCD test is finished
Green Blue Chechered pattern (nrmaI dipla ppears).

-_>-_> B

Note: Press the MENU/ESC key to quit the test.
7. Press the MENU/ESC key several times to close the menu.




3. MAINTENANCE & TROUBLESHOOTING

This page is intentionally left blank.



APPENDIX 1 MENU TREE

[Setting] tab

[Setting]
— Sounder

— Interference (Off, Low, Medium, High, Auto), F: Yes |Bold Italic: Default setting
— Color Erase (0 to 50%, 0%), F: Yes . . ;
L White Edge (Off. 1 to 10), F- Yes g ‘ Yes: ltems (‘;V:"Ct';] CaF”1
— Clutter, —— HF Clutter (0 to 100%, 40%) € progammed o the
F:Yes  — HF Curve (Std, Linear) and F2 key.
— LF Clutter (0 to 100%, 40%)
— LF Curve (Std, Linear)
— TVG, — HF TVG Level (0 to 9, 3)
F: Yes — HF TVG Distance (100 to 3000 ft, 600 ft)
— LF TVG Level (0to 9, 3)
— LF TVG Distance (100 to 3000 ft, 600 ft)
—STC—E HF STC (0 to 10, 0)

LF STC Oto 10, 0)
— Pic. Advance (Stop, 1/4 1/2, %1, x2, x4), F: Yes
— Smoothing (Off, 1to 8, 3), F: Yes
— Bottom Zone, F: Yes

— Display — A-Scope (Off, Normal, Peak), F: Yes

— Temp Graph (Off, Narrow, Normal, Wide), F: Yes

— Temp Color (Std, White, Red, Black, Yellow), F: Yes

— Display Division ([ ] ], —), F: Yes

— Window Size (3:1, 2:1, 1:1, 1:2, 1:3), F: Yes

— Zoom Mode (Bottom Lock, Bottom Zoom, Marker Zoom, Discrim Zoom), F: Yes
— Zoom Marker (Off, On), F: Yes

— Colors (8, 16, 64), F: Yes

— Hue (Std, Hue1 to Hue5, Custom), F: Yes

— Back Ground (White, Light Blue, Blue, Dark Blue, Black), F: Yes
— Window Color (Day, Night), F: Yes

— Depth Size (Off, Normal, Zoom), F: Yes

— Depth Scale (Right, Center, Off), F: Yes

— Color Bar (Off, On), F: Yes

— Function Display (Off, Key (F1/F2), Key (1/2/3)), F: Yes

— Mode&Gain Display (Off, On), F: Yes

— Measurement—— ACCU-FISH (Off, Graph*, Symbol), F: Yes

[Graph Display]

— Graph Style* (Horizontal, Vertical), F: Yes e .

— Graph Size* (Small, Middle, Large), F: Yes + Available with FCV-1900G
— Graph Location* (Upper Left, Lower Left, Upper Right, Lower Right), F: Yes
— Graph Scale End* (16inch, 24inch, 32inch, 39inch, 47inch, 63inch, 79inch), F: Yes
— Distributed Scale Start* (0 to 5%, 3%), F: Yes

— Distributed Scale End* (10 to 100%, 50%), F: Yes

— Number of graph bars* (Max. 16 bars, Max. 8 bars, Max. 4 bars ), F: Yes
— Transparency* (Off, 1to 4), F: Yes

— Updating Cycle* (500 msec, 700 msec, 1s,2s, 3s), F: Yes

[Mark Display]

— Fish Info (Fish Size, Depth), F: Yes

— Fish Symbols (Off, Fish Mark, Point Mark), F: Yes

— Alarm ——— Bottom (Off, On) —E From (0 to 9000 ft, 0 ft), F: Yes
F: Yes Span (1 to 9000 ft, 10 ft), F: Yes
— Fish (Normal) (Off, Defined Area, All Area), T From (0 to 9000 ft, 0 ft), F: Yes
F: Yes Span (1 to 9000 ft, 10 ft), F: Yes
— Fish (B/L) (Off, On), _E From (0.0 to 600.0 ft, 0.0 ft), F: Yes
F: Yes Span (0.1 t0 600.0 ft, 1.0 ft), F: Yes
— Fish Level (Weak, Medium, Strong), F: Yes
— Temperature (Off, Inside, Outside),—E From (20.0 to 110.0 °F, 65.0 °F), F: Yes
F: Yes Span (0.1 t0 30.0 °F, 1.0 °F), F: Yes
1 — Fish Size (Off, On) _E From (4 to 40 inch, 4 inch), F: Yes
O F: Yes Span (1 to 40 inch, 12 inch), F: Yes

AP-1



APPENDIX 1 MENU TREE

®

— Data

— System

AP-2

— Date Time
— Speed (SO

— Temp (Off,

— Sonde Mar
- Mark Color

User

— Position (Off, On), F: Yes

(Off, On), F: Yes
G) (Off, On), F: Yes

— Speed (STW) (Off, On), F: Yes

On), F: Yes

— Temp Source (NMEA, Own Temp Sensor, Own XDCR, External Temp Sensor,

External XDCR), F: Yes

[Sonde Mark]

k Display*' (Off, LF, HF), F: Yes
*1 (Red, Yellow, Light Green, Light Blue, Pink, White), F: Yes

— Width of Mark*' (1, 2, 3, 4), F: Yes
[Sonde Graph]

- Sonde Graph*' (Off, On), F: Yes

.— Graph Reset*' (Yes, No), F: Yes

*1: Available when the net sonde is connected.

User Color, F: Yes

— TX/IRX —

[User1]

— Screen Layout ([[]],=, [I[]l, E5.F]), F: Yes

— Display Mode (For three-way split: LF+HZm+HF, LZm+LF+HF,

LF+HF+MIX, HE+LF+HF, LE+LF+HF, HT+LF+HF,

LT+LF+HF; For four-way split: LZm+LF+HZm+HF,

LF+HF1+HF2+MIX, LE+HE+LF+HF,

LT+HT+LF+HF, LT+LF+HF1+HF2,

HT+LF+HF1+HF2, LT+LF+HF+MIX,

HT+LF+HF+MIX), F: Yes

— [User2]

— Screen Layout ([ [[],=, [111], E5,FH), F: Yes

— Display Mode (For three-way split: LF+HZm+HF, LZm+LF+HF,
LF+HF+MIX, HE+LF+HF, LE+LF+HF, HT+LF+HF,
LT+LF+HF; For four-way split: LZm+LF+HZm+HF,
LF+HF1+HF2+MIX, LE+HE+LF+HF,
LT+HT+LF+HF, LT+LF+HF1+HF2,
HT+LF+HF1+HF2, LT+LF+HF+MIX,
HT+LF+HF+MIX), F: Yes

— Range—E Range1 (16 to 9000 ft, 30 ft), F: Yes

(
Range2 (16 to 9000 ft, 60 ft), F: Yes

— Range3 (16 to 9000 ft, 120 ft), F: Yes

— Range4 (16 to 9000 ft, 250 ft), F: Yes

— Range5 (16 to 9000 ft, 500 ft), F: Yes

— Range6 (16 to 9000 ft, 1000 ft), F: Yes

— Range7 (16 to 9000 ft, 1600 ft), F: Yes

— Range8 (16 to 9000 ft, 3000 ft), F: Yes

— Zoom Range (16 to 9000 ft, 16 ft), F: Yes

— B/L Range (16 to 9000 ft, 16 ft), F: Yes

— Discrim Zoom (1/2, 1/3), F: Yes

— Split Range (Off, On), F: Yes

— Auto Range (Off, On), F: Yes

F: Yes For [Std] mode: Off, 1 to 10, 10)
HF TX Power (For [TruEcho CHIRP] mode: Off, 1 to 10, Auto,
For [Std] mode: Off, 1to 10, 10)
— TX Rate (0 to 20, 20), F: Yes
— Freq Control*?, F: Yes
[HF]
— TX Pulse Edge*? (Off, On), F: Yes
— TX Pulse*? (1/4, 1/2, Std, x2, Manual), F: Yes
— Pluse Length*? (0.01 to 5.00 msec, 1.00 msec), F: Yes
— RX Band*? (Narrow, Std, Wide, Manual), F: Yes
— RX Band Width*? (0.2 to 25.0 kHz, 0.2 kHz), F: Yes

— TX Power,—|: HF TX Power (For [TruEcho CHIRP] mode: Off, 1 to 10, Auto,

@ @ *2; Available when the transmission mode is [Std] mode.



APPENDIX 1 MENU TREE

[LF]

TX Pulse Edge*! (Off, On), F: Yes

TX Pulse*! (1/4, 1/2, Std, x2, Manual), F: Yes

Pluse Length*' (0.01 to 5.00 msec, 0.05 msec), F: Yes
RX Band*' (Narrow, Std, Wide, Manual), F: Yes

RX Band Width*' (0.2 to 25.0 kHz, 0.2 kHz), F: Yes

— Key — Key Beep (Off, On), F: Yes  *': Available when the transmission
mode is [Std] mode.
— Language (English, Others), F: Yes

— Units Depth (m, ft, fa, HR, pb), F: Yes
Speed (kn, km/h, mph), F: Yes
Temp (°C, °F), F: Yes
Fish Size (inch, cm), F: Yes

— NMEA Port NMEA1, F: No
Set&Monitor — NMEA2, F: No
SC, F: No
CIF, F: No

— Calib ——— Sound Speed (200.0 to 2000.0 m/s, 1500.0 m/s), F: Yes

— Temp (-20.0 to +20.0 °F, +00.0 °F), F: Yes

— Bottom LeveI,—E HF Bottom Level (-40 to +40, +0)
F: Yes LF Bottom Level (-40 to +40, +0)

— Zero Line Rejection (Off, On), F: Yes

— Zero Line Area (0.4to 3.0 m, 0.4 m), F: Yes

— Zero Line Fill (Off, On), F: Yes

— Draft,—EHF Draft (-30.0 to +99.9 ft, +00.0 ft)
F: Yes LF Draft (-30.0 to +99.9 ft, +00.0 ft)

— Gain ADJ —EHF Gain ADJ (-50 to +50, +0)
F: Yes LF Gain ADJ (-50 to +50, +0)

— Fish Size (-80 to +500, +0), F: Yes

— Stabilization —— Stabilization (Off, On), F: Yes

— Stabilization Sensor (SC-50, SC-110, SC-30), F: Yes
— Stabilization Area (0 to 15 m, 15 m), F: Yes

[HF]

— TD fore-aft (-100.0 to +100.0 m, +0.0 m), F: Yes
— TD port-stbd (-100.0 to +100.0 m, +0.0 m), F: Yes
— ANT TD height (0.0 to 100.0 m, 0.0 m), F: Yes
[LF]

— TD fore-aft (-100.0 to +100.0 m, +0.0 m), F: Yes
— TD port-stbd (-100.0 to +100.0 m, +0.0 m), F: Yes
— ANT TD height (0.0 to 100.0 m, 0.0 m), F: Yes

— Tankenmaru—[Tankenmaru Output (Off, HF, LF), F: Yes
Setting*? Pic. Sync (Off, On), F: Yes
*2: Available when the Tankenmaru
— Tests T Diagnostic Test, F: No system is connected.
LCD Test, F: No

— Save Setting—— Save Setting (User1, User2), F: Yes

—Read Setting (General, Surface, User1, User2), F: Yes
—Save Setting External (Yes, No), F: Yes

—Read Setting External, F: No

'— Image Replay—Delete All (Yes, No), F: Yes
—External Output (Yes, No), F: Yes
—External USB Replay, F: No

AP-3



APPENDIX 1 MENU TREE

[External fish finder] tab

[DFF1], [DFF3] or [BBDS1]

— Sounder

— System

AP-4

Bold Italic: Default setting

— Color Erase (0 to 50%, 0%)
— Clutter (0 to 100%, For DFF1/BBDS1: 0%, For DFF3: 40%)
— TVG —I: HF TVG Level (0 to 9, For DFF1/BBDS1: 5, For DFF3: 3)
LF TVG Level (0 to 9, For DFF1/BBDS1: 5, For DFF3: 3)
— STC —E HF STC (0 to 10, 0)
LF STC Oto 10, 0)
— Pic. Advance (Stop, 1/4 1/2, %1, x2, x4)
— Smoothing (Off, 1 to 4, 3)

— D|splay*1—|: Bottom Discrim (Off, Graphic, 4 colors, Probability)

Legend (Off, On)
*1: Shown for BBDS1.

— Measurement —— ACCU-FISH (Off, On) *2: Shown for DFF3.

— 71— TX/IRX——— TX Power (Off, 1 to 10, 710)

— TX Rate (0 to 20, 20)

— Freq Control*?

[HF]

— TX Pulse*? (1/4, 1/2, Std, x2, Manual)

— Pluse Length*? (0.05 to 5.00 msec, 1.0 msec)
— RX Band*? (Narrow, Std, Wide, Manual)

— RX Band Width*? (0.2 to 5.0 kHz, 0.2 kHz)
[LF]

— TX Pulse*? (1/4, 1/2, Std, x2, Manual)

— Pluse Length*? (0.05 to 5.00 msec, 1.0 msec)
— RX Band*? (Narrow, Std, Wide, Manual)

— RX Band Width*? (0.2 to 5.0 kHz, 0.2 kHz)

— Calib ——7— Bottom Level —[ HF Bottom Level (-40 to +40, +0)
LF Bottom Level (-40 to +40, +0)
— Zero Line Rejection (Off, On)
— Zero Line Area (0.4 to 3.0 m, 0.4 m)
— Draft —[ HF Draft (-15.0 to +50.0 ft, +0.0 ft)
LF Draft (-15.0 to +50.0 ft, +0.0 ft)
— Gain ADJ—E HF Gain ADJ (-50 to +50, +0)
LF Gain ADJ (-50 to +50, +0)
— Fish Size (-80 to +100, +0)

— Stabilization—T— Stabilization Sensor (SC-50, SC-110, SC-30)
— Stabilization Area (0 to 15 m, 15 m)

[HF]

— TD fore-aft (-100.0 to +100.0 m, +0.0 m)

— TD port-stbd (-100.0 to +100.0 m, +0.0 m)
— ANT TD height (0.0 to 100.0 m, 0.0 m)

[LF]

— TD fore-aft (-100.0 to +100.0 m, +0.0 m)

— TD port-stbd (-100.0 to +100.0 m, +0.0 m)
— ANT TD height (0.0 to 100.0 m, 0.0 m)




APPENDIX 1 MENU TREE

[Telesounder] tab

[Telesounder]

— Sounder*

— Telesounder —E Echo Setting (/Input, Output)

L Calib*———

Bold Italic: Default setting

Telesounder (TS-7100, TS-80 MARK2)

Fish Finder (FCV-1900, FCV-1200L)

X Mode—l: HF TX Mode (TruEcho CHIRP, Std)
LF TX Mode (TruEcho CHIRP, Std)

— Interference (Off, Low, Medium, High, Auto)
— Color Erase (0 - 50%, 0%)
— Clutter ——— HF Clutter (0 to 100%, 40%)
— HF Curve (Std, Linear)
— LF Clutter (0 to 100%, 40%)
— LF Curve (Std, Linear)
— HF TVG Level (010 9, 5)
— HF TVG Distance (100 to 3000ft, 600ft)
— LF TVG Level (0 to 9, 5)
— LF TVG Distance (100 to 3000ft, 600ft)
—STC—[ HF STC (0 to 10, 0)
LF STC (0 to 10, 0)
— Pic. Advance (Stop, 1/4 1/2, %1, X2, x4)
— Smoothing (Off, 1 to 8, 3)

— TVG

— Bottom Level—‘: HF Bottom Level (-40 to +40, +0)
LF Bottom Level (-40 to +40, +0)

— Gain ADJ—T—HF Gain ADJ (-50 0 +50, +0)
LF Gain ADJ (-50 to +50, +0.

*: Available with the mother ship.

AP-5



APPENDIX 2 SCREEN LAYOUT

The user display may be divided as desired with [Screen Layout] on the [User] menu.

Three-way split

L H L H
= H E HF NORMAL L = F HF NORMAL
N F N F N N
0 z o) z o} 0
R o R HF ZOOM o R R LF NORMAL
M 0 M 0 M M
A M A A
AL MR LF NORMAL L0 LF ZOOM
LF+HZm+HF LZm+LF+HF
H
L H MIX F L H HF NORMAL
F F E F F
N N M X N N
o} 0 | HF NORMAL T o} 0 LF NORMAL
R R X E R R
M M R M M
A A N A A
L L LF NORMAL A L L HF EXTERNAL
L
LF+HF+MIX HE+LF+HF
L T
F L H HF NORMAL E L H HF NORMAL
E F F L F F
X N N 5 N N
T 0 o} LF NORMAL oH| © 0 LF NORMAL
E R R oF R R
R M M N M M
N A A D A A
A L L LF EXTERNAL E L L HF TELESOUNDER
L R
LE+LF+HF HT+LF+HF
=
E L H HF NORMAL
L F F
S | NN
o O LF NORMAL
ufF| R R
N % M
E L ’E LF TELESOUNDER
R
LT+LF+HF

AP-6



Four-way split

HF1 and HF2 show the same display. Gain can be adjusted independently for each.

APPENDIX 2 SCREEN LAYOUT

L H HF NORMAL
L | F | HI|F LF HF
NORMAL
FIN]F N HF ZOOM NORMAL
z|lol| z| o
o|R|O|R
ol M| o | M LF NORMAL
M| Al M| A LF ZOOM | HF ZOOM
L L LF ZOOM
LZm+LF+HZm+HF
L H | H MIX L
F| F
F MIX
N (")‘ (")‘ M HF NORMAL2 NORMAL1
o)
R| R | I
Wl MM X HF NORMAL1
Al AA LF HF
L | L ¢L NORMAL | NORMAL2
1 2 LF NORMAL
LF+HF1+HF2+MIX
L | H
HF NORMAL
FlE ,E ,t' HF HF
E 1 E NORMAL
x| x| NI N LF NORMAL EXTERNAL
T| T|lo0| O
sl rRImlN HF EXTERNAL
E ﬁ 'X' X LF LF
Al Al L] L EXTERNAL| NORMAL
Lol LF EXTERNAL
LE+HE+LF+HF
T |7
HF NORMAL
E E |IE ll_:| HF TELE- HE
E |E SOUNDER | NORMAL
S S N N LF NORMAL
L H (0) e)
ok|o
uF|lofF| R| R
N | N 'XI X HF TELESOUNDER LF TELE. L
EE) E L L SOUNDER | NORMAL
LF TELESOUNDER
R |R
LT+HT+LF+HF
-
E L H | H HF NORMAL2
L F| F | F LF HF
NORMAL2
S INIS|D HF NORMAL1 NORMAL
Ll O
O R R
UF R M LF NORMAL
N oM A LFTELE- | HF
2 L | L | ¢t SOUNDER | NORMAL1
R 1] 2 LF TELESOUNDER

LT+LF+HF1+HF2




APPENDIX 2 SCREEN LAYOUT

E L | H| H HF NORMAL2
L | F|F|F LF HF
NORMAL2
5 SN R HF NORMAL1 NORMAL
OF Ol R | R
N w | MM LF NORMAL
N M A ] A HFTELE- | HF
= I I SOUNDER | NORMAL1
R 1] 2 HF TELESOUNDER
HT+LF+HF1+HF2

=
E|E|H M LF

FlF MIX
S NN HF NORMAL NORMAL
UFIR| R | x LF NORMAL
N M LF TELE- HF
B | L|L SOUNDER | NORMAL
E LF TELESOUNDER

LT+LF+HF+MIX

E | L MIX
L F N LF MIX
5 Gl N O HF NORMAL NORMAL

o |R
UF| R MF| x LF NORMAL
N A HF TELE- |  HF
B | L SOUNDER | NORMAL
R HF TELESOUNDER

AP-8

HT+LF+HF+MIX




APPENDIX 3 DISPLAY DIVISION

The dual frequency display may be divided vertically and horizontally with [Display Division] on the
[Display] menu.

Horizontal division

LF or HF DUAL HF-ZOOMI/LF-ZOOM
HF NORMAL LF/HF NORMAL
NORMAL | LF/HF NORMAL
LF NORMAL LF/HF ZOOM
A A
A ! LF/HF !
| HF NORMAL (S: NORMAL (s;
A-SCOPE LF/HF (S: = =
“ON” NORMAL 5 A A
| |
P LF NORMAL | s LF/HF ZOOM | s
E c c
P P
Vertical division
LF or HF DUAL HF-ZOOM/LF-ZOOM
L H k
F F ) N
L
NORMAL | LF/HF NORMAL 8 8 F M A
M M 5 Ag
A A o L
L L
M
L
L H
A = E A oy A
I N N I |f| 0 L |
A-SCOPE |  LF/HF 2 o| ol & | RET 2
“ON’ NORMAL 5 R R 5 2 I Myl o
P Mo M op o | AF| P
L
E A A E 0 E
L L Y

AP-9



FURUNO FCV-1900/1900B/1900G

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4

1.5

1.6

22
23

24

2.5
2.6
27
2.8

29

210
211
212
213

SPECIFICATIONS OF FISH FINDER

FCV-1900/1900B/1900G
GENERAL
Transmitting frequency 15 kHz to 200 kHz, Free-synthesize
Output power 1, 2 or 3 kWrms
Transmitting rate 10 to 2700 pulse/min (5 to 3000 m range, normal mode)
Transmitting mode
FCV-1900 Standard mode only
FCV-1900B/1900G TruEcho CHIRP™ or standard mode selected either
Pulselength
Standard mode 0.05to 5ms

TruEcho CHIRP™ mode 1 to 5 ms

External monitor (required specifications)

Display resolution XGA (1024x768), SXGA (1280x1024), SXGA (1024x1280)
Interface HDMI type-D or DVI-D

PROCESSOR UNIT
Color indication

Echo color 8, 16 or 64 colors according to echo intensity

Back color Select from 5 colors

Hue 7 steps (standard, Hue 1 to 5, customized)

Echo display mode Single mode (high/low frequency), Dual-frequency, Zoom, User 1/2

User 1/2 available to use mixture, multi-gain, telesounder and
external sounder display

Zoom display Bottom-lock expansion, Bottom zoom, Marker zoom,
Discrimination zoom

Depth range 5to 3000 m

Range shift 2000 m max.

Expansion range 510200 m

Fish size histogram (FCV-1900G only)
2 m depth or more, specified transducer required
Bottom discrimination Range: 5 to 100 m, Speed: 10 kn or less, BBDS1 required

ACCU-FISH™ 2 m depth or more, specified transducer required

Display advanced speed 6 steps (Lines/TX: Freeze, 1/4, 1/2, 1/1, 2/1, 4/1)

Data recording Echo display and measured data in the inner memories
Language Chinese, Danish, English, French, Japanese, Korean, Russian,

Spanish, Norwegian

INTERFACE

Number of port

NMEA 3 ports, NMEA V1.5/2.0/3.0

LAN 1 port, Ethernat 100Base-TX (HUB required)
CIF 1 port

Net sonde 1 port (sonde marker/ sonde KP)

SP -1 E2386S01B-M



FURUNO FCV-1900/1900B/1900G

3.2

3.3

4.1
4.2
4.3

5.1
5.2
5.3
54

Video signal 1 port, HDMI type-D (optional DVI converter available)

External KP 1 port

Temperature sensor 1 port

Echo data 1 port, for telesounder* connection (optional Interface unit required)
USB 1 port, USB2.0 (specified monitor brilliance control available)

*: sold in Japan only.
Data sentences

Input GGA, GLL, GNS, MTW, VHW, VTG

Output DBS, DBT, DPT, MTW, TLL

Output proprietary sentences

PFEC afl, bed, dat, mrk

POWER SUPPLY

Processor unit 12-24 VDC: 8.3-3.9 A

Rectifier (RU-1746B-2, option) 100/110/115/220/230 VAC, 1 phase, 50/60 Hz
AC/DC power supply unit (PR-240, option) 100-115/200-230 VAC, 1 phase, 50/60 Hz

ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS
Ambient temperature -15°C to +55°C

Relative humidity 95% or less at +40°C
Degree of protection P22

Vibration IEC 60945 Ed .4
UNIT COLOR

Processor/ Control unit N2.5

SP -2 E2386S01B-M



INDEX

A
ACCU-FISH ..o, 1-27
activating/deactivating....................cccce.. 1-28
fish info.....oooo 1-29
fish symbols ... 1-28
Alarm
activating......ccccco 1-30
bottom alarm ............coo oo 1-29
bottom lock fish alarm .................cccoeis 1-29
fish size alarm ..o 1-29
normal fish alarm................cccceeniininneen, 1-29
water temperature alarm.............cceee..... 1-29
A-scope display.......cccceeeeeiiiiiiiieieeeieee, 1-26
B
Background color............ccccciiiiiiiiiieeeeenn. 1-38
Bottom discrimination display .................... 1-7
4 colors display .........ccooeuiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee, 1-34
activating......ccccco 1-35
graphic display .......ccccceeieiiiiiiiiii, 1-34
probability display............ccccceiiiiiinnnen. 1-35
Bottom display area ...........ccccccvvvviiinnnennn. 1-37
Bottom lock display ...........cccoceniiiiiiiiinnnnn. 1-5
Bottom zoom display...........ccccccciniiiirnnnnnn. 1-6
Brilliance ... 1-3
C
Calib MenU......uuveieiieeiiiiieeee s 2-9
ClUtter ..o, 1-24
Color bar .......cooviiiieeee e 1-39
Color erase ......cccuueeveeeiiiiieee e 1-23
Color quantity ........cceeviciiiiieiiiiee e 1-38
D
Datamenu ... 1-40
Depth indication size..........cccccuverieeieennnn. 1-38
Depth measurement .............ccccciiiieeeeenn. 1-11
Diagnostic test ............oo o, 3-6
Display division ............ccccccceiiiiiiiiiiieeennn. 1-38
Display menu .............ooooiiciiiiiiiiiieeeeeee 1-38
Display mode .............coooei i, 1-3
Distributed scale end ..............cccvvvvvveeeeen. 1-39
Distributed scale start ..............cccvvvvneeeee. 1-39
Dual frequency display..........cccoeeeeerinnnee. 1-5
E
Erroricon ... 3-4
External fish findertab ...............c....ccee. 1-13
F
Fish size histogram ...........ccccccccc. 1-14
Frequency control ............cccccoiiiiiiiiiieennnenn. 2-5
Function display .......ccccccvvviiiiieeiiiinneneennn. 1-39
Function Keys.....ccccccvvviiiiiiieiiiiiieeeeeeeee, 1-20
Fuse replacement .............cccciiceeeeennn. 3-2

IN-1

G
Gain
adjustment.........ccccouiiiiiiii, 1-10
Graph scale end..........cccooeeieiiiiiieeee 1-39
Graph SiZe......occcueieieiie e 1-39
)
Interference rejector.........oocccveveeeeicnnnenn.. 1-23
K
Key Menu.......ccoooeiiiiiiieeeeeeee e 2-7
L
Language menu.........cccccuvvvvveveneeeeeeeeenenen. 2-7
LCD test oo 3-7
M
Maintenance .............cccccciiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeee e 3-1
Measurement menu ...........cccccevvveeeeeennn... 1-39
Measuring mode
bottom trace mode. ...........cc.......... 1-16, 1-17
entire areamode........ccccoeveeieiiiiieiiiinnnnn. 1-16
specific area mode...................... 1-16, 1-18
specific range mode..................... 1-16, 1-17
MeNU tree .....uvveeeiiiieeeeeeeee e, AP-1
Mix display .......coooeeiiiiiiieeeee 2-3
N
NMEA Port Set&Monitor menu .................. 2-8
P
Past echo........coooeiiiieeeeeee 1-11
Picture advance speed ..........cccceeeeeeeen.n. 1-22
Power on/off ... 1-2
R
Range menu ............ccoooeeiiecciiiiieeeeee, 2-4
Range selection ............ccooccccciiiiiiiiieeeeee, 1-9
Range shifting .........ccoooocciiiiiiiiiceeeeee, 1-10
S
Screenshot
delete .o, 1-19, 2-13
exXtract ... 2-13
(=T 0] =V 1-19, 2-14
SAVE. .ttt 1-18
Scroll back mode................ccooeiiiiiiinnnnn, 1-11
Setting tab ..., 1-12
SMOOothiNg ...cccvvveiiiieieiie e 1-37
Sonde Mark.......cceeevvieeeeeeeieeei s 1-32
Soundermenu .........cccciiieeiiineee, 1-37
Stabilization menu............ccccoeeeeee 2-11
ST C e 1-37
System configuration............cccccciiiiiiins viii
System menu ... 2-1
T
Tankenmaru Setting menu...................... 2-12
Telesounder setting ...........cooovevviiiiiiinnnnnn. 1-36



Telesoundertab ...........ccoocciiiiiiiieeenn. 1-13
Transmission mode
Stdmode.........ooooii e Vi
TruEcho CHIRP mode .........cccccvvvvvvveeeneenn. Vi
TransparenCy ........ccceeeeuvevvvvieeeieeeeeeeeaaenns 1-39
Troubleshooting .........ccccccuiiiiiiiiiiiiie, 3-2
TVG e 1-25
TX/IRX MENU.......ooeoiiiiiiieeeeeeee e 2-5
u
Unitmenu........oooovviiicii e, 2-7
Updating cycle........eeeeeiiiiiiiie 1-39
User 1 and 2 displays
descriplion.....cccceeveiiiiiii, 1-8
USEr MENU....cuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 2-1
"4
VRM Lo 1-11
V-temperature graph.......ccccccevevveeieeneee.n. 1-33
w
Water temperature graph color ............... 1-38
White Edge..........ooooiiiiiii 1-37
Window Color......ccoooeiiiiiiiiiccee e, 1-38
V4
ZOOM MAFKEr ...ccoieiieeeeeeiieeeeeee e 1-38
ZOOM MOAE ....uuiiiiiieeeiieeeeeee e 1-38

INDEX

IN-2



	IMPORTANT NOTICES
	SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS

	FOREWORD
	SYSTEM CONFIGURATION
	1. OPERATION
	1.1 Control Description
	1.2 How to Turn the Power On or Off
	1.3 How to Adjust Display Brilliance and Key Backlighting
	1.4 How to Select Display Mode
	1.4.1 Single frequency display
	1.4.2 Dual frequency display
	1.4.3 Zoom display
	1.4.4 User 1 and 2 displays

	1.5 How to Adjust the Range
	1.6 Shifting the Range
	1.7 Adjusting the Gain
	1.8 Measuring Depth
	1.9 Inscribing Lines (TLL)
	1.10 Scroll Back Mode
	1.11 Menu Operating Procedure
	1.12 Fish Size Histogram (FCV-1900G Only)
	1.12.1 How to show the fish size histogram window
	1.12.2 How to interpret the fish size histogram window
	1.12.3 How to move the fish size histogram window

	1.13 How to Set Measuring Area for Fish Size Histogram (FCV-1900G Only)
	1.13.1 Measuring fish in entire area
	1.13.2 Measuring fish in a specific depth range
	1.13.3 Measuring bottom fish
	1.13.4 Measuring fish in a specific area

	1.14 Save and Replay a Screenshot
	1.14.1 How to save a screenshot
	1.14.2 How to replay a screenshot
	1.14.3 How to delete a screenshot

	1.15 Function Keys
	1.15.1 How to execute a program
	1.15.2 How to program the function keys

	1.16 Picture Advance Speed
	1.17 Rejecting Interference
	1.18 Erasing Weak Echoes
	1.19 Rejecting Low Level Noise
	1.20 Adjusting TVG
	1.21 A-scope Display
	1.22 Fish Information (ACCU-FISH™)
	1.22.1 How to activate ACCU-FISH™
	1.22.2 Fish symbols
	1.22.3 Displaying fish info

	1.23 Alarms
	1.24 Sonde Mark and V-Temperature Graph
	1.24.1 How to show the sonde mark
	1.24.2 How to show the V-temperature graph

	1.25 Bottom Discrimination Display
	1.26 Telesounder Setting (For Japan)
	1.27 Menu Description
	1.27.1 [Sounder] menu
	1.27.2 [Display] menu
	1.27.3 [Measurement] menu
	1.27.4 [Data] menu


	2. SYSTEM MENU
	2.1 How to Open the [System] Menu
	2.2 [User] Menu
	2.3 [Range] Menu
	2.4 [TX/RX] Menu
	2.5 [Key] Menu
	2.6 [Language] Menu
	2.7 [Units] Menu
	2.8 [NMEA Port Set&Monitor] Menu
	2.9 [Calib] Menu
	2.10 [Stabilization] Menu
	2.11 [Tankenmaru Setting] Menu (For Japan)
	2.12 [Save Setting] Menu
	2.13 [Image Replay] Menu

	3. MAINTENANCE & TROUBLESHOOTING
	3.1 Maintenance
	3.2 Fuse Replacement
	3.3 Troubleshooting
	3.4 Error Icon
	3.5 Communication Port Monitor
	3.6 Diagnostic Test
	3.7 LCD Test

	APPENDIX 1 MENU TREE
	APPENDIX 2 SCREEN LAYOUT
	APPENDIX 3 DISPLAY DIVISION
	SPECIFICATIONS
	INDEX




